HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

| @
ALAMEDA COUNTY ale e 9/

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
May 11, 2006 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Denis Brown

Shell Qi Products US
20245 8. Wilmington Ave.
Carson, CA 90810-1039

J.T., Elizabeth G., W.T., and Jeanette Watters, Trust
600 Caldwell Road
Oakland, CA 94611

Subject; Fuel Leak Case N " ell, 285 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Brown:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the
above-referenced site and the report entitled, “Site Conceptual Model,” dated April 14, 2006. The
report summarizes the site history and site conceptual model and also presents
recommendations for future tasks. The report recommends verifying whether VM-1 through VM-4
still exist, conducting file reviews, and obtaining utility maps for Hegenberger Road to construct
geologic cross sections. The proposed tasks are acceptable to ACEH.

We request that you perform the proposed work and send us the reports described below.,

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Investigation for Adjacent Property at 295 Hegenberger Road. The Site Conceptual
Model recommends reviewing historical concentrations and the current status of
environmental investigations at 295 Hegenberger Road. A brief review of ACEH files
indicates that the fuel leak case at 205 Hegenberger Road (case RO723) was closed on May
14, 1996. One monitoring well, apparently installed within the tank backfill, was sampled five
times from 8/26/94 to 8/17/95. Based on information in the case closure summary, total
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline and BTEX were not detected in groundwater with
reporting limits of 50 and 0.5 ppb, respectively. TPH as diesel was detected at
concentrations up to 830 ppb in groundwater samples from the monitoring well.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

* November 15, 2006 — Semi-Annual Monitoring Report for the Third Quarter 2006
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These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 20086, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs
(LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the county’s ftp site. Paper
copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and
will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliancefenforcement
activities.  Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County
Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program ftp site are provided on the attached “Electronic
Report Upload (ftp) instructions.” Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (http://www.swreb.ca.goviust/cleanup/electronic_reporting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
" declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.” This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations andfor judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fue! leak case meet this requirement.




Denis Brown

J.T., Elizabeth G., W.T., and Jeanette Watters, Trust
May 11, 2006
Page 3

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004} to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

if it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penaities of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.

%
Wm
Jerty Wicklram

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Sincerely,

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Repﬁrt Upload (ftp) Instructions

¢¢: Cynthia Vasko
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510} 567-6700
December 20, 2005 FAX (510} 337-9335

Mr. Denis Brown

Shell Qil Products US
20945 S, Wilmington Ave,
Carson, CA 90810-1039

J.T., Elizabeth G., W.T., and Jeanette Watters, Trust
600 Caldwell Road
Cakland, CA 94611

Subject: Fuel Leak Cassg sheld 285 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Brown:

Alameda County Environmental Health {(ACEH) staff has reviewed the case file for the above-
referenced site and the reports entitled, “Additicnal Interim Remediation Report,” dated June 30,
2005 and “Fourth Quarter 2005 Monitoring Report,” dated December 14, 2005. Both reports
were prepared on Shell’s behalf by Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. The Interim
Remediation Report presents the results of interim dual-phase extraction (DPE) conducted at the
site in April 2005. The resuits of the interim DPE indicate that soils at the site have low
permeability to air and groundwater flow, which limits the effectiveness of in-situ remedial
technologies. Elevated concentrations of fuel hydrocarbons continue to be detected in
groundwater in on-site monitoring wells but concentrations are significantly lower in off-site wells.
The fuel hydrocarbon plume has stabilized within the immediate area of the site or is being
intercepted by utilities crossing or adjacent to the site. We concur with the recommendation in
the “Additional Interim Remediation Report” to prepare a Site Conceptual Model (SCM} to
summarize site data and identify any data gaps.

Please address the following technical comments, perform the proposed work, and send us the
reports described below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Groundwater Monitoring. Groundwater monitoring has been ongoing at this site since
1989. Based on the long-term monitoring data available for the site, a reduction in
monitoring frequency from quarterly to semi-annual is acceptable. Please present
recommendations for future groundwater monitoring in the reports requested below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health {Attention: Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:
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s April 14, 2006 - Site Conceptual Model and Quarterly Monitoring Report for the First
Quarter 2008

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25286.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 272t through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST systemn, and require your compliance with this request. '

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs
{LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the county’s ftp site. Paper
copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and
will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement
activities.  Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County
Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program ftp site are provided on the attached “Electronic
Report Upload (ftp) Instructions.” Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board {SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfil the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (hitp://www.swrch.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic _reporting).

In order to facilitate electronic correspondence, we request that you provide up to date electronic
mail addresses for all responsible and interested parties. Please provide current electronic mail
addresses and notify us of future changes to electronic mail addresses by sending an electronic
mail message to me at jerry.wickham@acgov.org.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted fo ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover lstter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.” This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work pltans and technical or implementation reports containing geolagic or engineering
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evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND
Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your

becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as reguested,
we will consider feferring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.
Sincerely,

Jerry Wickham
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc: Cynthia Vaskos
Cambria Environmental Technology; Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File
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Garcia-La Grille, Roseanna, Env. Health

From: Vasko, Cynthia [cvasko@cambria-env.com]

Sent:  Friday, April 15, 2005 1:07 PM

To: Garcia-La Grille, Roseanna, Env. Health

Cc: 'Brown, Denis L SOPUS-OP-COR-H"; 'Derby, Matt’
Subject: 285 Hegenberger, Oakland - Interim DPE 4/18 - 4/22/05

Dear Ms. Garcia-LaGrille,

I am sending this e-mail to notify you that Interim Dual-phase Extraction (DPE) from onsite well MW-10 will take
place next week, beginning on 4/18/05, at the Shell station located at 285 Hegenberger Road, Oakland. DPE
activities are scheduled to continue through 4/22/05, but may be extended for several more days to maximize the
remedial effect. Feel free to contact me at 510-420-3344 if you have any questions or require additional
information.

Regards,

Cynthia Vasko

Project Engincer

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

5900 Hotlis Sircet, Suite A, Emeryville, CA 94608
phone: 510-420-3344 '

fax:  510-420-9170

4/15/2005
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Cambria
Environmental
Technelegy, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax {510) 420-9170

F7/ May 22, 2003

<
Amir K, Gholami, REHS
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 T
Alameda, California 94502-6577 Aoms

R LRI

Re:  Certified List of Record Fee Title Holders for: ety PO
Shell-branded Service Station En&:?.‘;'cﬂm“’“' “
285 Hegenberger Road
Qakland, California
Incident #98995749

coun’l‘l

Dear Mr. Gholami:

This correspondence identifies the current landowner of the referenced property and is being
made on behalf of Shell Oil Products US in compliance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7
of the Health Safety Code. Landowner information for the referenced property was researched by

using one or more of the following methods:

1. Directly contacting the county assessor’s office.
2. Reviewing a private vendor database of assessor information, and/or
3. Reviewing Shell’s or Cambria’s files.

To the best of my knowledge, the following is a complete list of current fee title owners and their

mailing addresses for the referenced property.

IT., Elizabeth G., W.T., and Jeanette Watters, Tr., 600 Caldwell Road, Oakland,
CA 94611

Si#;ijﬁj@d WAL

Matthew W. Derby, P.E.
Senior Project Manager

cc! Karen Petryna, Shell Oil Products US, P.Q, Box 7869, Burbank, CA 91510-7869
J.T., Elizabeth G., W.T., and Jeanette Watters, Tr., 600 Caldwell Road, Oakland,
CA 94611

G:Dakland 285 Hegenberger\MachadoLetter 5-22-03.doc




: Ai.Af:\;lEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
June 21, 2000 Alameda. CA 94502-6577

StID # 530 7 (510) 567-6700
‘ ' FAX (510) 337-9335
Ms. Karen Petryna
Equiva Services LLC
P.O. Box 7869
Burbank, CA 91510-7869

Re: Subsurface Investigation Report and Vapor Extraction Test Report for Shell
Service Station, 285 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland CA 94621

Dear Ms. Petrynzi:

This letter serves to comment on the above reports and the proposal to install three vapor
extraction/air sparge wells at the site. The reports respond to two agency concerns ie the
potential of off-site utilities serving as preferential pathways to the nearby surface water
channel and the potential of re-activating the existing vapor extraction system to treat the
on-going petroleum hydrocarbon contamination.

The results of the utilities study indicate that there is a likelihood for the TPH plume to be
intercepted by the adjacent storm drain. Three borings were advanced just beyond the
property boundary between the boundary and the storm drain. The grab groundwater
sample from boring SB-3, the easternmost boring, exhibited up to 16.5 mg/l TPH as gas,
5.1 mg/1 TPH as diesel and lower levels of BTEX. MTBE, although reported at 180 ppb
by EPA Method 8020, was not confirmed by EPA Method 8260. These results are
consistent with the historical gradient, which indicates possible off-site migration in the
southeast direction. Because the down-gradient wells, MW-11 through MW 13, are not
impacted, a preferential pathway seems highly likely.

The results of the pilot soil vapor extraction test indicates that limited success would be
expected if the system was re-started. This may be the result of a number of things, such
as a rise in groundwater, leaving a shorter exposed well screen or decreased soil
contamination due to natural attenuation. Therefore, your consultant proposes to install
three vapor extraction/air sparge wells along the down-gradient edge of the site. The
sparge wells will introduce oxygen, which should act as a bio-remediation barrier in
addition to aerating volatile contaminants. This work plan is approved.

The report also discusses potential cleanup levels for groundwater using the Dilution
Attenuation Factor (DAF) concept in the San Francisco Airport Water Board order. Note
the referenced order 95-136 has been updated in order No. 99-045. Using estimated
plume widths and distances from the source to the receptor (channel), your consultant
determines that the benzene and MTBE concentrations should not be of concern. They




Ms. Karen Petryna
StID # 530

285 Hegenberger Rd.
June 21, 2000

Page 2.

also calculate that the TPHg may exceed the Tier 1 standard within this order. Although
they state that the estimated concentration would be diluted prior to reaching the bay, this
assumes that the channel does not require protection. This has not yet been shown,
therefore, you cannot make this assumption.

Another item of concern is the groundwater gradient at the site. Although there is a
south-east component, there may also be a southwest component. If this is the case, the
open channel may be closer than estimated (reducing the DAF) and contamination on the
western portion of the site would not be treated by the proposed vapor extraction/air
sparge wells. '

You may contact me at {510) 567-6765 if you have any comments or questions.

Sincerely,

G the

Barney M. Chan
. Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. D. Ataide, Cambria Environmental Technology, 1144 65% St. Suite B,
Oakland CA 94608 '

1-285HegRd




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
' AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
April 5,2000 ' ENVIHONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
NVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
StID # 530 . 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 25(0
) Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Ms. Karen Petryna ) (510) 567-6700
Equiva Services LLC FAX (510) 337-9335 .
P.O. Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91501-7869

Re: Request for Technical Reports for Shell Station, 285 Hegenberger Rd.', Oakland CA
94621 :

Dear Ms. Petryna:

This letter requests the submission of technical reports for recent and past investigations
performed at the above site. In addition, please update our office of the status of the proposed
work plan for the installation of the proposed bio-sparge system. '

As you are aware, after the shut-down of the vapor extraction system at this site, TPHg
groundwater concentrations rebounded. When the analysis of MTBE was added to the suite of
analytes, MTBE was discovered to be a potential problem. As part of your investigation of
potential conduits for preferential pathways, Cambria performed an off-site investigation along
the existing storm drain and sanitary sewer lines in March of 1999. To date, our office has not
received this conduit study report.

In November of 1999, because of the elevated MTBE and TPHg levels still present in
groundwater, Cambria performed a vapor extraction test to determine the feasibility of restarting
the VES. To date, our office has not received the report on the results of this VET.

Upon noticing the relative low dissolved oxygen readings in groundwater and the large negative
oxidation reduction potential, Cambria proposed in February 1999 to install a low flow air
compressor system to add air into vapor extraction wells, VEW-1 through VEW-4. Since then,
each successive monitoring report has stated that Cambria is preparing the drawings to obtain the
building permits required for the installation of this system. Please explain the delay in obtaining
the permits and installing this system into the existing wells. Please provide the requested
reports and comment to the above item within 30 days or no later than May 5, 2000.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

W Clp—

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢ B. Chan, files
Mr. D. Ataide, Cambria Environmental , 1144 65" St., Suite B, Oakland CA 94608

Reps285Heg
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Qakiand, CA
S5an Ramon, CA
5onema, CA
Portiand, OR

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

1144 5th Street
Suite B

Oakland, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-9170

03 APR -7 PH 2: 54
March 31, 2000

Mr. Barney Chan /€ ke
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency b o 0

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, California 94502

Re: Certified List of Kecord Fee Title Owners for:

Shell-branded Service Station
285 Hegenberger Rd.
Oakland, CA

Incident No. 98995749

Dear Mr. Chan:

In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health Safety Code and on behalf
of Equiva Services LLC, we certify that the following is a complete list of current record fee
title owners and their mailing addresses for the above site.

J.T., Elizabeth G. W.T., and Jeanette Watters, Tr., c/o Property Tax Dept, PO Box 2099,
Houston, TX 77252-1413

Sincerely,

é’i

Ailsa S. Le May, R.G.
Senior Geologist

cc: Karen Petryna, Equiva Scrv1ces LLC, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank California 91510-7869
1T, Elizebeth G. W.T., and Jeanette Waiters, Tr., ¢/o Property Tax Dept, PO Box 2099,
Houston, TX 77252-1413
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Oakland, CA
Sonoma, CA
Portiand, OR
Seattle, WA

Cambria
Environmental

Technology, Inc.

144 65th Street
Suite B

Oakland, CA 94608
Tel {510} 420-0700

Fax (510} s420-9170

November 30, 1999

DTECTION
Mr. Barney Chan 99 0EC -1 R 3: 59
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor

Alameda, California 94502

Re: - Quarterly Status Report - Third Quarter 1999
Shell-branded Service Station
285 Hegenberger Rd.
Oakland, CA
Incident No. 98995749

Dear Mr. Chan:

On behalf of Equiva Services LL.C, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. is submitting this
letter in accordance with the reporting requirements of 23 CCR 2652d.

Current Quarter's Activities

Soil vapor testing was done during the fourth quarter 1999. Cambria will submit a report to
your agency upon completion.

Proposed Activities

Cambria will submit vapor testing results and perform groundwater monitoring.

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call us if you have any
questions. .

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

Ailsée May, R.Gl./\—7
Senior Geologist /

cc: Karen Petryna, Equiva Services LLC, P.O. Box 7869 Burbank California 91501-786

J.T., Elizabeth G., W.T., and Jeanette Watters, Tt., c/o Property Tax Dept, PO Box
2099, Houston, TX 77252-1413
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Mr. Chan,
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518 428 9178 P. 82
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§ ¥ ls10)2288345 18
Phone: ' ? (510) 567-6765

From: ' Darryk Ataide

Phone; ! (510) 420-3338
Pages; 2 (including fax cover sheel)

Date: March1i5, 1896

285 Hegenberger, Ouklui

This transmittal serves 1o request relecation ef proposed botings for the upsoming
invastigation at 285 Haganbarger Rd. in Oakiand. Cambria's Work Plan dated Fabruary 4,

1698 propused two borings (3B-1 and 838-2). The work plan was subssquently approved in
your Ietter dated Febryary 11, 19299, :

Cambria conducted & thorough &ite reoonnaissanse with a private utllity locator to confirm
the losetion and flow dirsetion of ufilities in the vicinity. Based on our observations in the
fiekl, we are proposing to move proposed borings SB-1 and 5B-2 o the locations ahswn on
Figure 1. In addition, we are proposing a third boring (SB-3) at tha |ocafion shown on

Flgura 1.

| will follow this fax up with & phone call 10 donﬂrrn you agrae with the revisad boring

locations.

Thank you,

W

ol

Danyk Atoide

Qambria Envicanmontal Tochnalagy, e, 1942 B&* Bireel Sulte B Dakand GA BAEDS Tel (510) 420-0700 Fax (510) 420-0470

o O

FAdmirctizs Feme\Slactronic\Fan-a. 401
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

aV oV

CORP

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION [LOP)
February 11, 1999 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
StID # 530 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
, (510) 567-6700
Mr. Alex Peres FAX (510} 337-9335
Shell Oil Products Co.
P.O. Box 8080

Martinez, CA 94553

Re: Work Plan for 285 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Perez:

Thank you for the submission of the F. ebruary 4, 1999 Letter Response and Work Plan for the
above referenced site as prepared by Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria). I have
reviewed this report and have spoke with Mr, Darryk Ataide of Cambria regarding its contents.
Please note, this report responds to the County’s December 3, 1998 letier which requested
additional investigation. The work plan is conditionally approved.

To investigate preferential pathways one soil boring will be advanced within the storm drain and
one within the sanitary sewer backfill. One soil from the vadose soil and one grab groundwater
sample will be collected for chemical analysis. The following analytes will be tested: TPH as
diescl, TPH as gasoline, BTEX and MTBE. MTBE will be confirmed using EPA Method 8260,

At this time, both human health and ecological risk assessments will be put on hold, Because the
elevated benzene concentration in groundwater would necessitate a Tier 2 risk assessment,
remediation will be done instead of additional sampling. Secondly, an ecological risk assessment
will be done if the results of the soil borings indicate a potential risk to nearby surface water.

The status of vapor extraction and the existing system will be tested in a five-day vapor extraction
test in the summer of 1999. The existing wells, VEW-1 through VEW-4 ,will be included in the
test. Vapor samples will be collected during and at the completion of the test, Please analyze the
vapor samples for the same analytes mentioned above. Please include an estimate for the amount
of gasoline removed.

Instead of adding oxygen releasing compound, the four vapor extraction wells will be fitted with
the equipment to biosparge these wells. Low flow rates of air will be bubbled into these wells.
The progress of this treatment will be monitored in the vapor extraction and monitoring wells.
Please make sure that the extraction wells are available for either extraction or sparging. If the
concentration of dissolved oxygen in the monitoring wells does not increase appreciably after
sparging, please consider adding oxygen releasing compound into these wells, This biosparging
should be performed as soon as possible, since the vapor extraction test will not be done until
summer.

Lastly, I would like to caution you that all the proposed actions will have little to no affect on the
elevated MTBE concentrations in groundwater. Should MTBE migration be a concern,
additional remediation methods must be considered.




Mr. Alex Perez

StID # 530

285 Hegenberger Rd.
February 11, 1999
Page 2.

“ou may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

incerely,

Sty ) Clo—

-mey M. Chan
:zardous Materials Specialist

B. Chan, files
Mr. D. Ataide, Cambria, 1144 65™ St., Suite B, Oakland CA 94608

Wpap285Heg




¢ . ALAMEDA COUNTY ®
5 HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
December 3, 1998 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

StID # 530 {51G) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Alex Perez

Shell Oil Products Company

P.O. Box 8080

Martinez, CA 94553

Re: Shell Service Station, 285 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Perez:

Thank you for the submission of November 24, 1998 response letter from Cambria. This letter
responded to comments made in my May 11, 1998 letter. 1 have reviewed the Cambria letter and
have discussed my concerns with Mr. Darryk Ataide of Cambria. Essentially, our office at this
time, does not concur with the recommendation that the addition of oxygen releasing compound
(ORC) to the existing wells should be the remedial approach for the site.

The following items were discussed with Mr, Ataide and some suggestions for additional actions
were made to respond to these items. :

* The elevated levels of gasoline, BTEX and MTBE do not indicate that these contaminants
have reached stabile concentrations which would be effectively remediated with ORC
compound.

* The high levels of MTBE may indicate a new release. I was confounded that one well
exhibited up to 14, 000 ppb MTBE while reporting < 1,000 ppb gasoline. As you are aware,

-ady problems exist with MTBE (resistance to bioremediation, greater mobility, uncertain
toxicity and very low proposed cleanup level) whereby only sites with significantly lower
concentrations may be considered for closure. _

* A conservative risk assessment for potential human ¢xposure to vapor from vapor from
groundwater would fail a Tier 1 RBCA.,

* The site has measurable low dissolved oxygen levels and reductive (negative) redox potential
in groundwater not conducive to aerobic bio-degradation.

* The subsurface utilities have not been thoroughly investigated. A worse case scenario could

envision the petroleum release migrating along the sanitary sewer and impacting the nearby
channel,

To address the above concerns, we posed the following items for discussion:

* To clarify the preferential pathway issue, borings could be advanced along the utilities to
collect groundwater samples. -

» A Tier 2 RBCA could be performed after the collection of soil vapor samples. An ecological
risk assessment may also be necessary.




Mr. Alex Perez

StID # 530

285 Hegenberger Rd.
December 3, 1998
Page 2.

*  The status of the vapor extraction system would be investigated. A vapor extraction test
could be performed to determine the effectiveness of restarting the system:.

* Ifactive remediation is necessary, one-time or infrequent extraction from monitoring wells
would be considered.

* Instead of the addition of ORC, air sparging would also be considered to oxygenate
groundwater,

A work plan inclusive of all or part of the above should be submitted to our office within 45 days
or by January 19, 1999. The specific contents of the work plan should be discussed with our
office and Cambria prior to submittal. :

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions,

Sincerely,

oo, M U

Bamney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B.Chan, files -
Mr. D. Ataide, Cambria Environmental, 1144 65* St., Suite B, Oakland CA 94608

Wprq285Heg




CAMBRIA

ENVIRONMENTAL

TECHNOLOGY, INC.

1144 65TH STREET,

SUITE B

QOAKLAND,

CA 94608

P {510} 42040700

Fax: (S10)4209170

? Covimus

June 8. 998

Bamey Chan

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Response to May 11, 1998 Information Request
Shell Service Station
285 Hegenberger Rd. -
Oakland. California
WIC # 204-5508-5504
Cambria Project # 240-734

Dear Mr. Chan:

Cambria Environmental Technology (Cambria), on behalf of Shell Qil Products Company (Shell), is
submitting this response to the May 11, 1998 letter from the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health (ACDEH) to Shell requesting additional information about the site referenced
above. In that letter, you referred to earlier submittals by Pacific Environmental Group (PEG) and recent
ground water monitoring reports. Presented below is a list of your concerns and our planned response
actions:

Soil Vapor Extraction System: As you mentioned, the operation of the soil vapor extraction (SVE) was
discontinued in February 1995 after a leveling off of the total pounds of hydrocarbon removed. We will
reevaluate the effectiveness of the SVE systemn and site data and make recommendations regarding
further system operation.

Enhanced Bioremediation Progran: The letter indicated that in their Third Quarter 1995 Report, PEG
recommended implementing an enhanced bioremediation program at the site but did not submit a
proposal for the program. We will review the information from PEG and from other sources and
evaluate the effectiveness of enhanced bioremedation at the site. During the second quarter 1998 ground
water sampling event, we will sample selected site wells for dissolved oxygen, oxidation-reduction
potential, nitrate, sulfate, and ferrous iron in order to determine exmtmg parameter concentrations and
to evaluate further actions.

Preferential Pathways: As requested, we will investigate whether preferential ground water pathways

exist beneath the site by reviewing boring logs from previous investigations and by reviewing the

locations of utility conduits at the site. @N{ ,,BE : x; ,)

L TR LT




Bamey Chan . .
June 8. 1998 CAMBRIA

MTBE Analysis: As requested in your letter, we will use EPA Method 8260 to verify the highest
concentration of MTBE detected by EPA Method 8020.

Sampling Frequency Changes: As approved, wells MW-4, MW-8. MW-11, MW-12, and MW-13 will be

sampled annually during the fourth quarter.

CLOSING

We will prepare the information discussed above and submit it to the ACDEH by August 10, 1998, In

response to your comments about quarterly monitoring reports. we are implementing procedures to provide
more efficient coordination between the sampling company, the analytical laboratory and Cambria to expedite
report production. We appreciate your continued assistance with this project. Please call if you have any

questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Enyironmental Technology, Inc.

y4

Diane Lundquist, P.E.
Principal Engineer

ce: Mr. A.E. (Alex) Perez, Shell Oil Products Company, P.O. Box 8080, Martinez, CA 94333

GAOAK2ESACDEHMayl1Response. wpd




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

May 11,1998 ' ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
. : ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION {LOP)
StID # 530 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Alex Perez (510) 567-6700

Shell 0il Products Company FAX (510) 337-9335
P.O. Box 8080
Martinez, CA 924553

Re: Site Remediation at ghell Service Station
285 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland CA $4621

Dear Mr. Perez:

Our office has reviewed the Fourth Quarter 1997 Monitoring Report for
the above site as prepared by Cambria. We have also reviewed certain
historical files. It appears that the soil vapor extraction system
was discontinued on February 1995 based upon decreased TPH and benzene
concentration in vapor and a leveling off of the total pounds of
hydrocarbon removed. The system has not been restarted since this
date. Although the groundwater total petroleum hydrocarbon (TPH)
concentrations have decreased from that in 1995, it appears that there
has been a return to elevated TPH concentration in specific wells at
this site. This is to be expected since pulsing of remediation
systems is often necessary to increase the efficiency of hydrocarbon
removal.

If you compare the 1995 versus the 10/97 groundwater concentrations
for TPHg and benzene in monitoring wells MW-1, MW-9 and MW-10, (the
historically highest impacted wells), you will see only a partial
decrease. Levels as high as 34,000 ppb TPHg and 7,500 ppb benzene
still exist at the site. This is one reason why you should consider
restarting the SVE system. Another is the still unclear threat of
MTBE in groundwater. The initial SVE operation certainly reduced MTBE
concentrations but given the potential conservative cleanup
requirement for MTBE, remediation would make site closure easier.

In the Pacific Environmental Group (PEG) Third Quarter 1995 Report for
this site, the rationale for shutting off the SVE system was given.
Their recommendation was to implement an enhanced bioremediation
program possibly consisting of:

¢ Low flow biosparging

¢ Low flow bioventing

* Use of oxygen releasing compound units and

* Addition of nutrient solution containing hydrogen peroxide,

nitrogen, phosphorous and trace minerals. -

“




Mr. A. Pere:z

StiID #530

285 Hegenberger Rd.
May .11, 1998

Page 2,

A proposal for this program was to be submitted by November 15, 1995.
To date, I am not aware that this proposal has ever been submitted.
This proposal is reasonable only after the source has been removed and
a stable or shrinking plume exists. At this point, it is not certain
that asymptotic levels of TPH have been reached. As part of this
proposal, you will need to test for bioremediation parameters in
groundwater in order to establish a background level and to determine
which ones to add.

The absence of TPH and MTBE in the downgradient wells MW-11,12 and 13
is puzzling. MTBE is known to be resistant to bioremediation and
fairly mobile in groundwater. Unless there are specific reasons for
it not to migrate, one must suspect that there may be preferential
pathways which groundwater is taking, especially since groundwater is
shallow. Please investigate whether existing utilities may be causing
preferential migration of the TPH and MTBE contamination. You may
implement the proposed monitoring change for wells Mw-4,8,11,12 and 13
on the condition that you investigate the potential for preferential
pathways.

In regards to the analytical results, please confirm the presence of
MTBE using EPA Method 8260. Our office will be providing further
guidance regarding the testing for oxygenates as soon as we receive
Regional Board recommendations. Please be aware that TPHg and MTBE
can and should be at times analyzed separately ie using separate
standards. This will avoid the problem of dilution and high detection
limits for TEPH. Please contact your analytical lab for details.

Please provide the groundwater monitoring reports in a more timely
fashion. It is noted that the October 1997 sampling event was sent
out on March 24, 1998 and only received on March 30, 1998.

Please provide a written response and work plan addressing the above
items within 30 days or by June 10, 1998.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any gquestions.

Sizrely, i
Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. Khaled Rahman, Cambria Environmental, 1144 65" St., Suite B
* Oakland CA 94608 adaxi285
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P. Pugnale

Shell Oil Company

P O Box 25370

Santa Ana, CA 92799

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND, CLAIM NO. 4963, FOR SITE
ADDRESS: 285 HEGENBERGER RD, OAKLAND Ot4¢.2 |

The State Water Resources Control Board (State Board) is able to issue, pursuant to applicable
regulations, the enclosed Letter of Commitment (LOC) in an amount not to exceed $450,000. This
LOC is based upon our review of the corrective action costs you reported to have incurred to date.
The LOC may be modified by the State Board.

It is very important that you read the terms and conditions listed in the enclosed LOC. Claims filed
with the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund far exceed the funding available and it is very
important that you make use of the funding that has been committed to your cleanup in a timely
manner.

Consequently, if you do not submit your first reimbursement request for corrective action
costs which you have incurred within ninety (90) calendar days from the date of this letter,
your funds will automatically be deobligated. Once deobligated, any future funds for this site

will be obligated subject to availability of funds at such time when we receive your
reimbursement request.

You are reminded that you must comply with all regulatory agency time schedules and
requirements and you must obtain three bids for any required corrective action. Only corrective
action costs required by the regulatory agency io protect human health, safety and the environment
can be claimed for reimbursement. Unless waived in writing, you are required to obtain
preapproval of costs for all future corrective action work (form enclosed), If you have any
questions on obtaining preapproval of your costs or the three bid requirement, please call Steve
Marquez, our Technical Reviewer assigned to claims in your Region, at (916) 227-0746. Failure
to obtain preapproval of your future costs may result in the costs not being reimbursed.

The following documents needed to submit your reimbursement request are enclosed:

. “Reimbursement Request Instructions” package. Retain this package for future
reimbursement requests. These instructions must be followed when seeking
reimbursement for corrective action costs incurred after January 1, 1988, Included in the
instruction package are samples of completed reimbursement request forms and
spreadsheets.

Our mission i3 to preserve and enhance the quality of California’s water resources, and
ensure their proper allocation and efficient use for the benefit of present and future generations.




SHELL OIL CO%ANY » DEC 311997

Page 2

. "Bid Summary Sheet” to list information on bids received which must be completed and
returned,

. "Reimbursement Request” forms which you must use to request reimbursement of costs
incurred.

. "Spreadsheet"” forms which you must use in conjunction with your reimbursement
request.

. "Claimant Data Record" (Std, Form 204) which must be completed and returned with

your first reimbursement request.

We continuously review the status of all active claims. If you do not submit a reimbursement
request or fail to proceed with due diligence with the cleanup, we will take steps to withdraw your
LOC.

If you have any questions regarding the enclosed documents, please contact Anna Torres at (916)
227-4388,

: ﬁ- Fund Program
Enclosures

cC; \/ Mr. Thomas Peacock
Alameda County EHD
1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd FI.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

[ 4% Our mission is to preserve and enhance the quality of California’s water resources, and
Q C, Recycled Paper ensure their proper allocation and efficient use for the benefit of present and future generations.
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333 BusH STREET A PARTNERSHIP OF PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS Cob ANCHORAGE
SAN FRANCISCO . L0 ANGELES
CALIFORNIA 54104-2878 . PaLo ALTO
FACSIMILE: (415} 772-6268 January 8, 1996 PORTLAND
TELEPHONE: [413) 772-6000 . SEATTLE

Lt TACOMA
JOSEPH J. ARMAO EERN T
{415) 772-6556 %ﬂ?‘ - 11775-0005

Anne G. Singley, Senior Attorney
Shell 0il Company

Legal - Products

4892 One Shell Plaza

Houston, Texas 77002

Shell Service Station
Soil and Groundwater Contamination;

285 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, CA

Dear Ms. Singley:

Oon behalf of my client, I am writing with respect to
the quarterly reports Shell has been providing us pursuant to our
request in the above-referenced matter.

As you know, my client is the master lessor at 295
Hegenberger Road, the property adjacent to the subject Shell
service station. As you also know, the owner of the property is
the Port of Oakland. The Port of Oakland is one of the
signatories to the Site Access and Indemnification Agreement
executed with Shell in 1989 with respect to the above-referenced
matter. We request, therefore, that the Port of Oakland also be
provided copies of the quarterly reports from Shell as they are
generated by Shell's consultant, currently the Pacific
Environmental Group. For the sake of completeness, copies should
be sent to all parties on the below-referenced list, which
includes the individuals who constitute the master lessor
interests. Please commence with the October 25, 1995 report from
Pacific Environmental:

Ms. Terry O'Rourke
Port of Oakland
530 Water Street
Qakland, CA 94604

Mr. Ed Peterson

Peterson Properties

1939 Harrison Street, Suite 605
Oakland, CA 94612




Anne G. Singley, Esqg.
January 8, 1996 ' Page 2

Ms. Eleanor Engs Hilken
3876 Fourteen Mile Drive
Stockton, CA 55209

Ms. Phyllis Bell Carmichael
55 Sharon Avenue
Piedmont, CA 94611

Mrs, Barbara B. Peterson
149 LaSalle Avenue
Piedmont, CA 94610

Thank you for your attention in this matter and we look
forward to your continued cooperation. Should you have any
questions or comments, please feel free to contact me.

Very truly yours,

&_,ésgﬂé_d - dhemio feec

Joseph J. Armaoc
Dictated But Not Read

cc: R. Jeff Granberry, Shell 0il Products Company
Terry O'Rourke, Port of Oakland
Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services- ,/
Edward H. Peterson
Eleancr Engs Hilken
Phyllis Bell Carmichael
Barbara B. Peterson




ATTORNEYS

333 BUSH STREET A PARTNERSHIP OF PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS . :? E’"’_) ANCHORAGE
SanN FRANGISCO ~  Los ANGELES
CALSFORNIA 94104-2878 PALO ALTO
. B PORTLAND
FAGSIMILE: (415) 772-62638 S

TELEPHONE: (415) 772-6000 TAcCOMA

January 5, 1996

JOSEPH J. ARMAO
(415) 772-6556

11775-0005

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Agency
Dept. of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

2nd Floor

Alameda, CA 94502

Soil and Groundwater Contamination;
Shell Service Station;

285 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Chan:

This firm represents the master lessor at the property
located at 295 Hegenberger Road, adjacent to the above-referenced
Shell service station. It is my understanding that Mr. Edward
Peterson, on behalf of the master lessor, has had discussions
with you about the status of the site characterization and
cleanup efforts undertaken by Shell regarding the above-
referenced contamination. As you know, the scope of Shell's
.contamination extends to and beneath the 295 Hegenberger Road
property.

The purpose of this letter is to confirm that your
agency is overseeing the progress of the site characterization
and clean-up effort, and that your agency will not approve any
site closure plan without first notifying the owner of the 295
Hegenberger Road property and considering any comments from the
owner, or other interested parties, concerning any then-existing
impacts to the property. We are also writing to confirm that the
current owner of the property is the Port of Oakland which can be
contacted through:

Ms. Terry O'Rourke
Port of Oakland

530 Water Street
Oakland, CA 94604




Mr. Barney Chan

January 5, 1996 Page 2

Thank you for your attention in this matter. Should
you have any questions or comments, please feel free to contact

ne.

cc: Terry O'Rourke, Port
Anne G. Singley, Esq.
R. Jeff Granberry
Edward H. Peterson
Eleanor Engs Hilken
Phyllis Bell Carmichael
Barbara Bell Peterson




PACIFIC
t.i\\: ENVIRONMENTAL
\ GROUP INC.

Mr. Bamney Chan *
Alameda County Environmental Heath
80 Swan Way. Rm. 200 '

- Oakland. CA 94621

Re: Shell Service Station
285 Hegenberger Road at Leet
Oakland, California
WIC No 204-7620-1502

Dear Mr. Chan:

On behalf of Shell Oil Company, Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. (PACIFIC) has been
operating a soil vapor extraction and treatment system at the site referenced above, since
August 30, 1993. During the months of February and March of 1995 the system will be
shut down due to high groundwater conditions and low influent concentrations. System
operation may be resumed at the end of March of 1995 if groundwater elevations
decrease.

PACIFIC will provide updates on system operation in subsequent quarterly monitoring
reports. If you have any questions regarding the content of this letter please contact me
at (408) 441-7500 ext. 289.

Sincerely,

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.

Senior Staff Engineer

ce:  Mr. Dan Kirk, Shell Oil Company
' Ms. Anne Singley, Shell Oil Company
Mr. Joseph J. Armayo, Heller, Ehrman, White, and McAuliffe

2025 Gateway Place, Suife 440, San jose, California 95110 < (408) 441-7500 FAX (408) 441-7539




CITY oF OAKLAND
2

LARRY JAMES \‘6

INSPECTOR

FIRE PREVENTION BUREAL PHONE (510)
238-3851
Fax (510)
238-6739

1330 BROADWAY, OAKLAND, CA 94812

Gerrier-Ryan Inc,

JEFFREY M. RYAN

Direct (510) 551-7444 ext 220
6747 Sierra Ct., Suite J Business (510) 551-7655
Dublin, CA 94568- i Fax (510) 551-7888
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February 3, 1994
Project 305-079.01

Mr. Bradley Kino

Enforcement Division

Bay Area Air Quality Management District
939 Ellis Street :

San Francisco, California 94109

Re: BAAQMD Permit to Operate 10111 Site Inspection
Shell Service Station = '
285 Hegenberger Road at Leet Drive
Oakland, California
WIC No 204-7620-1502

Dear Mr. Kino:

On behalf of Shell Oil Company, Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. (PACIFIC) is
operating a soil vapor extraction and treatment system (S-1 and A-2, respectively)

 at the site referenced above. This letter addresses issues discussed during the Bay
Area Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD) site inspection performed on
February 2, 1994, :

In a telephone conversation with Mr. Robert Cave of the BAAQMD on Febru-
ary 2, 1994 after the site inspection, he indicated "..continuous measuring and
temperature recording...", as stated in Paragraph 8 of Condition No. 9018 of the
referenced permit is defined as data points no more than 15 minutes apart,
PACIFIC has reprogrammed the data recorder to log temperature data every
15 minutes (enclosed Field Services/O&M Request dated February 2, 1994).

PACIFIC samples both the influent and effluent vapor stream every 2 weeks in
accordance with Paragraphs 4a and 4b of Condition No. 9018 of the referenced
permit (enclosed Field Services/ O&M Request dated January 13, 1994 revised
February 2, 1994). - , ' :

" FAX (408) 441-7539

2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440, San Jose, California 95110 (408) 441-7500




Febrﬁary 3, 1994 . | ® |

Page 2

As requested, enclosed please find Tables.1 through 5 describing vapor character-
istics, system eff1c1enc1es, mass emissions, and mass removals for the referenced
site.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate
to call.

Sincerely,

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.

Sk 0. Zogd

Mark W. Boyd
‘Staff Engineer

Enclosures

cc:  Mr. Dan Kirk, Shell Oil Company (without enclosures)
Mr. Robert Cave, Bay Area Air Quality Management District
(without cnclosures)
Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
(without enclosures)

30507901 /AIRPERM4.
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A % ENVIRDNM_ENTAL' : R S
GROURINC. . October 20, 1993
' ~ Project 305-75,01
MEMORANDUM
o Mr. Barne Chan, Alameds County Department of :
_ _ vironmental Health _
e Mr. Dan Kirk, Shell Oil Company ‘ -
' * - Mr. Richard Hiett, Regional Water Quality Control Board - -
"~ S.F.Bay Region . , :

From: - Mr. Mark W. Boyd, Staff Engineer e‘fgﬁ'z’
Subject:  Nbtification of Remedial System Re=Start
L 285 Hegenberger Road, Oakland

On behalf of Shell Oil Company, Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. (PACIFIC) is
performing environmental services at the referenced site. PACIFIC hereby snbmits:
written notification that as of October 27, 1993, remedial activities have Tesumed
- and are currently ongoing. The temporary suspension of remedial actvities at the
site was due 10.a change of remedial equipment. ' ' o :

The previous sofl vapor abatement unit, best suited for the higher doncentrations -
initially experienced at the site, utilized an internal combustion- engine to treat .
extracted soil vapor from beneath the site and operated on propane. . That remedial -
Rystem activity was initiated on August 30, 1993 and discontimued on September 14,
11993. The new soil vapor abatement unit utilizes catalytic oxidation to treat
- extracted soil vapor from bercath the site and runs on electrieity, S

The delay experienced in switching vapor abatement units was related to City of
- Oakiand electrical nspection approvals. PACTEIC had submitted and received City’ -
approval on remedial system design plans. However, upon attempting to obtain
. electrical inspection approval, .the on-site inspector reynired ‘additional safety
- features that required additional design and construction at. the site. The safety .~
related issues have subsequently been resolved to the City’s satisfaction. As a result,
electrical service to the remediation compoind. has been activated and PACIFIC

Initnted remedial system operation on October 27, 1993. .

Xf you have any questions or require additional information, please do-not hesitate -
to call, : : ‘ c '

2025 Galeway Flage, Suite 440, San Jose, California 95110 © (4DB) 341-7500 FAX (408) 441-7539 '
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MEMORANDUM

To: Jim Williams, Office of Planning and Building
-From: - Mark W. Boyd, Staff Engineer o
Subject:  Electrical Permit Approval for 285 Hegenberger Road, Oakland.

On behalf of Shell Oil Company, Pacific Environmental Group, Inc, (PACIFIC) is
performing environmental services at the referenced site. This letter serves as 4
written response to our telephone conversation on October 14, 1993.

T re 2 wiring is nc#
d calculations and CAR’s show that the influent concentrations
expected at the referenced site should be well below the Lower Explosive Limit
LEL) of gasoline vapors (approximately 13,000 parts per million by volume

pmv)). Influent concentrations are defined as the extracted vapors to be ‘
processed internally by the CAT-OX unit. For the electrical wiring to ignite vapors,
the extracted vapors would have to exist external of the CAT-OX unit. Under
normal operating conditions, extracted vapor external to the CAT-OX are not
present. The extracted vapors are processed internally and the residual is exhausted
via the exhaust stack. ' '
If, for any reason, a leak occurred from the CAT-OX unit, an additional safety
precaution is built-in by the manufacturer. An on-board sensor continuously
monitors surrounding atmespheric LEL concentrations. The CAT-OX unit will *
cqmﬁgtei shut down when surrounding atmospheric concentrations reach 25% of &
the LEI, (ipprommaﬁely 3,200 ppmv). 4 ‘ i

2} Regarding the required contr(;ﬁf()anel egress issue (36 inch clearance),
PACIFIC has contracted to have a walk through door installed at the control panel

L Sictele

3057901/M101893

2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440, San jose, California 95110 (408} 441-7500 FAX {408) 441-7539
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location in the wall of the steel container.. Enclosed please review a sketch of the
proposed door location. : : o

Additionélly, PACIFIC has contracted to have slotted vents installed in the walls of

the steel container. Enclosed please review a sketch of the proposed vent.locations

and sizes,

PATTFIC™hopes to have albupgrades in place by October 2, 1993y If thlzre are any
further changes required, please comment as soon as possible so mmplementation

- can proceed. PACIFIC will be scheduling another electrical inspection upon
completion of the required upgrades to obtain final City of Oakland approval.

PACIFIC and Shell are very anxious to restart the soil remediation system to
continue remediation at the site. : : o

If you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate

- to call.
Thank You,
- /,/;?%;31144 . 43§$e~;;«9('
| Mark W. Boyd
Enclosures

cc:_Mr. Dan Kirk, Shell Oil Company (l\flrithout enclosures)
Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
(without enclosures)

3057901/M101893
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September 21, 1993
Project 305-79.01

Mr. Robert E. Cave

Permit Services Division

Bay Area Air Quality Management District
939 Ellis Street

San Francisco, California 94109

Re: BAAQMD Authority to Construct 10111
Abatement Device Change Notification
Shell Service Station
285 Hegenberger Road at Leet Drive
Qakland, California
WIC No 204-7620-1502

Dear Mr. Cave:

On behalf of Shell Oil Company, Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. (PACIFIC) is
operating a soil vapor extraction (SVE) and treatment system (S-1 and A-1,
respectively) at the site referenced above. This letter presents notification that
abatement device A-1, internal combustion engine, will be replaced by abatement
device A-2, catalytic oxidizer. Abatement device A-2 will be operational on, or
about, September 27, 1993.

Soil vapor treatment system influent concentrations have dropped below

3,000 parts per million by volume. As a result, PACIFIC will exercise option A-2
as allowed under paragraph 6, Conditions No. 9018, of the referenced Authority to
Construct. A one-time source destruction efficiency and emissions test will be
performed within the first 10 days of SVE system operation. Test results shall be
provided to the Bay Area Air Quality Management District within 30 days after
testing has occurred per paragraph 11, of Conditions No. 9018.

2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440, San Jose, California 95110 {408) 441-7500 FAX (408) 441-7539
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If you have any questions or require addition information, please do not hesitate to
call me. - -

Sincerely,

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.

Mark W. Boyd
Staff Engineer

cc:  Mr. Dan Kirk, Shell Qil Comga,ny
Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

3057901/AIRPERM2
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June 3, 1993
Project 305-79.01

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland CA 94621

Re; Site Status Update
Shell Service Station
285 Hegenberger Road at Leet Drive
Qakland, California
WIC No 204-5508-5504

Dear Mr. Chan:

This letter was prepared by Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. (PACIFIC) for
Shell Qil Company (Shell) regarding the site referenced above. The letter was
prepared in response to a letter from the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency (ACHCSA) dated May 10, 1993.

Responses to the two comments are provided below, and the ACHCSA comments
are paraphrased for clarity. '

"Please provide an update on Shell’s Plan to install monitoring wells in the median
and on the other side of Hegenberger Rd."

Shell is currently reviewing the City of Oakland encroachment agreement and -
anticipates completing and approving the agreement during the week of May 24,
1993. Following approval, the agreement will be forwarded to the City of
Oakland. PACIFIC will then need to forward a copy of the agreement to the
drilling company contracted to install the monitoring wells, as the City of Oakland
requires that they obtain the street opening permit. Following receipt of the street
opening permit, PACIFIC will schedule the well installation.

2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440, San Jose, California 95110 (408) 441 -7500 FAX (408) 441-7539
620 Contra Costa Blvd., Suite 209, Pleasant Hill, California 94523 (510) 82570855‘ FAX (510) 825-0882
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" The quarterly report states that there have been delays encountered during remedial
system design..." .

The remedial system design and review process encountered delays due to
required design modifications prior to submission to the City of Oakland.
Subsequently, PACIFIC learned that approval for the permits was also required
from the Port of Oakland. This, and a request from the City of Qakland for
calculations regarding seismic bracing resulted in delays. The revised plans were
resubmitted on April 5, 1993. As stated in the quarterly monitoring report of April
30, 1993 building permits were obtained on April 29, 1993. PACIFIC is currently
preparing the documents required to send the remedial system construction out for
bids. Following issuance of the bid requests, the contractors will be required to
respond with bids within three weeks. Shell will select a contractor within one.
week of receipt of the bids.

After a contractor has been selected, PACIFIC will schedule a construction start
date, which is contingent on the contractor schedules and availability. Remedial
system construction is anticipated to take four to six weeks, followed by
approximately one week for system troubleshooting and startup.

Shell has ordered the soil vapor abatement unit for use at the site. This unit is
currently under construction and will be shipped to Shell upon completion.

If you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter, please call.
Sincerely,
Pacific Environ

L

Michael Hurd v
Senior Geologist
RG 5319

njal Group, Inc,

¢c:  Mr. Dan Kirk, Shell Oil Company
Mr. Rich Hiett, Regional Water Quality Control Board

3057901\STATDOC




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

May 10¢, 1993 tate Water Resources Control Board
StID # 530 Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Gversight Program
Mr. Dan Kirk 80 Swan Way, Rm 200

P.O. Box 5278 (510) 271-4530

Concord, CA 94520

Re: 8tatus of Remediation/Investigation at 285 Hegenberger RA4.,
Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr., Kirk:

Our office has received and reviewed the April 30, 1993 first
quarter 1993 monitoring report for the above site. It was
noticed that levels of petroleum hydrocarbon contamination remain
elevated in wells, MW-7, MW-9 and MW-10. Gradient remains
southerly towards Hegenberger Rd. Our office has the following
concerns:

1. Please provide an update on Shell’s plan to install
monitoring wells in the medium and on the other side of
Hegenberger Rd. Given the high petroleum hydrocarbon
concentrations in MW-7, MW-9 and MW-10 it is important to
determine to what extent the plume is migrating offsite.

2. The quarterly report states that there have been delays
encountered during remedial system design and that the time
schedule stated in the January 14, 1993 letter will not be met.
Please specify the nature of your delays and provide a revised
time schedule.

You may either contact me at (510) 271-4530 or respond in writing
to the two items.

Lo

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Sincerely,

cc: G. Jensen "Alameda County District Attorney Office
R.“Hiett, il
M. Hurd Pa01f1c Environmental Group, 2025 Gateway Place,
Suite 440, San Jose, CA 95110
E. Howell, files

2-285Heqg




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
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AAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

May 10, 1993 State Water Resources Control Board
StID # 530 Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Quersight Program
Mr. Dan Kirk 80 Swan Way, Bm 200
Shell 0il Company Cakland, CA 94621

P.0O. Box 5278 (510} 271-4530

Concord, CA 294520

Re: Status of Remediation/Investigation at 285 Hegenberger Rd.,
Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Kirk:

Our office has received and reviewed the April 30, 1993 first
guarter 1993 monitoring report for the above site. It was
noticed that levels of petroleum hydrocarbon contamination remain
elevated in wells, MW-7, MW-9 and MW-10. Gradient remains
southerly towards Hegenberger Rd. Our office has the following
concerns:

1. Please provide an update on Shell’s plan to install
monitoring wells in the medium and on the other side of
Hegenberger Rd. Given the high petroleum hydrocarbon
concentrations in MW-7, MW-9 and MW-10 it is important to
determine to what extent the plume is migrating offsite.

2. The quarterly report states that there have been delays
encountered during remedial system design and that the time
schedule stated in the January 14, 1993 letter will not be met.
Please specify the nature of your delays and provide a revised
time schedule.

You may either contact me at (510) 271-4530 or respond in writing
to the two items.

Lo

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Sincerely,

cc: G. Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney Office
R. Hiett, RWQCB
M. Hurd, Pacific Environmental Group, 2025 Gateway Place,
, - Suite 440, San Jose, CA 95110
+B., HOwel:, files

2-285Heqg
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Date December 18, 1992
Project__305-79.01

To: Mr. Robert Cave

Bay Area Air Quality Management District
| 039 Ellis Street :

San Francisco, California 94109

We have enclosed:

Copies  Description

1 Check #7911 for $395.00 to cover fees related to Applicatidn #10111 -

1 Extended Site Map
i Remittance Copy

For your: X Use
Approval
Review
Information

Comments:

Thank You,
Mark Boyd w2

¢c:  Mr. Dan Kirk, Shell Oil Company .
cc.  Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services

2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440, San jose, California 951 10, (408) 441-7500 " FAX (408) 441-7539
620 Contra Costa Bhvd., Suite 209, Pleasant Hill, California 94523 {510) 825-0855 FAX (510) 825-0882

>




REMITTANCE COPY

Application #10111
December 4, 1992

FEES
Filing Fee $ 165.00
Initial Fee 230.00
Total Due $ 395.00

NOTES

(1) A copy of BAAQMD Regulations is on display at the District Offices on the 7th Floor
of 939 Ellis Street, San Francisco. A copy of Regulation 3 (Fees) may be obtained by

sending $1.00 to BAAQMD, Public Information & Education Office at the above
address. '

(2) BAAQMD Regulation 3-310 states:

*An applicant for an Authority to Construct or a Permit to Operate a source which has
been constructed without an authority to construct shall pay the filing fee plus a
penalty fee of two times the initial fee. A person who has received an authority to
construct and received a violation notice for operating the source without paying the
permit to aperate fee, shall pay a late fee of two times the permit to operate fee.”
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ® ¢
HEALTH CARE SERVICES ~

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

September 30, 1992 Division of Ciean Water Programs
STID #530 UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200

. ) Qakland, CA 94621

Shell 01l Company (510) 271-4530

Attn: Mr. Daniel Kirk
P.O. Box 4023
Concord, CA 94524

Subject: Reguest for Timetable for Implementation of an Interim
Remedial System at 285 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland CA 94621
Shell Station # 1085

Dear Mr. Kirk:

I have just completed the review of the second quarter’s 1992
monitoring report for the above site as well as the report
detailing the sampling activities subsequent to the removal of
the hydraulic lifts. These results reconfirm the extensive soil
and groundwater contamination on this site. I understand that
you are proceeding by investigating the monitoring well on 295
Hegenberger Rd., the former Pac Bell site, as a potential offsite
contributor to the "diesel" or motor oil contamination found on
this site. Other current efforts include obtaining encroachment
permits for performing a hydropunch survey on Hegenberger Rd.
Logic being that this will help determine the extent of
groundwater contamination and help pinpoint the most likely
locations for offsite wells. All these items certainly may help
to define the extent of contamination and possibly an additional
source, but does little to remove Shell’s existing hydrocarbon
contamination in the secil and groundwater onsite. Passive
natural biodegradation has not significantly decreased
contaminant levels over time.

After our meeting on June 2, 1992, we agreed upon several items,
among which were:

1. Obtaining information from adjoining property.

2. Seeking permits for the installation of well(s) in the medium
of Hegenberger Rd.

3. Incorporating TPH as motor oil or oil and grease analy51s in
all wells on site.

4. Summarizing gradient information to help predict the
groundwater contaminant pathways.

5. Providing a work plan for the installation of an interim
remediation system to address onsite contamination.

It appears that all the above items have been addressed to sonme
extent except the last. Although there are valid arguments which
say that until the extent of contamination is known a system
cannot be designed to treat the entire problem, this is a valid




Mr. Dan Kirk

STID #530

285 Hegenberger Rd.
September 30, 1992
Page 2.

argument only when there has been an acceptable schedule for both
the investigation and the implementation of a remedial system.
One could equally argue that the "waters of the state" have not
been adequately protected, as is your responsibility, in this
interim while one is studying the site. The history of this site
indicates high gasoline and benzene levels in monitoring wells as
early as 1989. Remediation since then has consisted of merely
excavating obvious areas of contamination. Previous plans for
extensive excavation of the site as was presented in a Converse
workplan were abandoned for other alternatives. Our office would
like to emphasize the need for immediate interim actions to as
you have often stated "knock down" the elevated groundwater
contaminant levels. We believe that the installation of an
interim groundwater treatment system is an efficient way to
remove large amounts of petroleum contaminants and will reduce
the time and effort necessary to cleanup the contaminants
absorbed in the capillary fringe.

You are reminded that section 13304 of the Water Code requires
the responsible party to abate the effects of threatened
pollution or nuisance from the discharge of any waste into the
waters of the state. Failure to perform such abatement may
subject you to civil liabilities. 1In addition, Section 25298 (c)
4 of the California Health and Safety Code (H&SC) state that no
person shall close an underground tank unless that person has
taken steps to demonstrate to the appropriate agency that the
site has been investigated to determine if there are any present
or were past releases and if so that appropriate corrective or
remedial actions were taken. Civil penalties of not less than
$500 or more than $5000 for each underground tank, for each day
which the owner or operator fails to properly close an
underground tank exist.

Therefore, our office requests the submission of a workplan and a
time~table which immediately addresses the on-site subsurface
contamination. The time schedule should minimally set deadlines
for the following:

1. A comparison of the currently available remedial alternatives.

2. The performance of groundwater extraction tests on specific
wells. Provide diagrams of areas of expected influence.

3. The receipt of approvals of encroachment permits for the
installation of offsite wells.




Mr. Dan Kirk

STID #530

285 Hegenberger Rd.
Septmeber 30, 1992
Page 3.

4. Provision of a preliminary engineering design for the proposed
treatment system.

5. Obtaining Ccity of Oakland planning department, POTW or NPDES
and BAAQMD permits.

6. Provision of a description of the system’s operation and
maintenance schedule.

7. Provision of the date for the installation of the system.
Description of verification of effectiveness and provision of
a contingency plan.

8. Projection of a time for the eventual verification monitoring
and system shut-down.

Please provide this workplan and the above elements to our office
within 45 days of receipt of this letter. You should consider
this a formal request for technical reports pursuant to the
California Water Code Section 13267 (b).

You may contact me at (510) 271-4350 should you have any
questions.

Sincerely,

oy

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cec: M. Thomson, Alameda County District Attorney Office
R. Hiett, RWQCB
M. Hurd, Pacific Environmental Group, Inc, 620 Contra Costa
Boulevard, Suite 209, Pleasant Hill, CA 94523
-B. Howell, files
IWP-285Heg
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sl (XvesClrowvmsoae ) "y g is g ), AT omer PRF TN
W | SOURCE OF DISCHARGE _ TANKS ONLY/CAPAGITY _ umsﬂw_ 2 CAUSE®S .-
§ ] Tanieak K] unknovin 10,000’ aai, - [X7] FieERGLASS - [J overfe [ RupTuREFALUSE
8| [ penaiic ‘ace 3 _¥RS [:} STEEL ‘[ conrosion [ uncnowN
g| []omer | . ] usknown ., L:} OTHER }:} 8PILL ]:| OTHER
| CHECROREONLY N
33 [ X unoeTerMined [ smLom.vf ] anoUNDwern‘ |:| DRINKING WATER - (CHECKONLYH:WATERWELLSHAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)
| CHECKONEONLY - ' ;
Eé frx] siTe INvESTIGATION IN PROGRESS (DEFINMNG EK!‘ENTDFPHOBLEM) El CLEANUP mpnoeness |:| SIGNED OFF (CLEAWPCOMPLETEDOR UNNECESSARY}
[
3»| ] NOACTIONTAKEN [’ POSTCI.EAF&JPMONITOHINGJN PRoGRESS [} NOFUNDBAVAILABLETQPHDCEED D EVALUATING CLEANUP ALTERNATIVES
CHECK APPROPRIATE ACTIONIS) (SEE BACK FOR DETALS) S - ‘ R
gﬁ (1 car SlTE_{CQ) [ ] excavate & DisPGSE ED) g REMOVEFREEPHODUGT ) 1 enHanceD sio DEGRADATION (iT)
E'Q {_] CONTANMENT BARRIER {CB) (] excavates TREATED, |:| PUMP&THEATGHOUNDWATEH(GT) [ REPLACE SUPPLY (RS)
1 TREATMENTATHDOKUP(I-!U) [_] NOACTION REQUIRED (NA) [g] g . :
" DURING THE REMOVAL OF WASTE o1L, HOIST 0IL, WATER SEPARATOR CONTAMINATION WAS :
E DISCOVERED. SHELL"S MR D.. T. KIRK IS WORKING CLOSELY WITH ALAMEDA COUNTY
S ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH FOR CORRECTIVE ACTION TO BE PERFORMED AT THIS LOCATION.

T
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b
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" INSTRUCTIONS
EMERGENCY -
Inaicate whether emergency resPonse personnel and equipment were 1nvolved at
‘any ‘time, If so, a Hazardous -Mater{al;Incident Report should be filed with
the ‘State Office of Emergency Services -{DES} at 2800 Meadowview Road,

_Sdcramento, CA 95832. Copies of the OES report form'may be obtained at your

“1ocal underground storage tank permitting agency. Indicate whether the OES
‘report has been F11ed as of the date of this report.

LOCAL AGENCY ONLY

1 aveld duplicate notification pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section
25180.7, a designated government employee should: sfgn and date the form in
‘this, block. A signature hgre does not mean that the leak has been determined
to pose a significant threat to human health or safety, only that notificat1on
prucedures have been followed 1f required.

. REPORTED BY _
: Enter your ‘name, telephone number, and address. Indicate which party you

.. RESPONSIBLE PARTY -

represent and pruv1de company Or agency name.

H

nter name, telephone nunber contact person, and adﬁress of the party
responsib1e for the 1eak The responsible party would normally be the tank
owner. .

SITE LOCAT IO '
Enter Tnformation regard{ng the tank faci11ty and surrnundfng area. At a
manimum, you must provide ithe fac11ity name and full address

vIMPLEMENT]NG AGENCIES ’
Enter. names-of the locdl: agency and Regiona] Water Qua11ty Control Board
Anvolved. : 7

.-‘,‘

SUBSTANCES LNVOLVED 5 : R
Enter the.name and guantity lest of the hazardous substance 1nvolved. Raom is
provided for information on two substances if appropriate. ~Iff more’ than ‘WO
‘substances leaked, ltst tﬁe twn of most concerh for cleanUp

BISCBVERY[ABATE;ENT
Provide 1ﬁformat10n regard1ng the d1scovery and abatement of the leak,

SOURICE /CAUSE <iv

i

'_ Tndicate sourceis) of leak. Provide details on tank age; capacity and

mater1a1 if knnwn Chedk box(es) indicating cause of leak.

CASE TYPE, 7] o
Tndicate the.ease type category for this leak. Check one box only.: Case type
4s based én thé most semsitive resource affected. For example, if both seil
.and ground watér have-been affected, cdsé type will be "Ground Hates'..
JAndicate ”Dr1nking Water” only 1f one of more municipal or domestic water
ﬂe1ls have actually beed affected.. “Ground Water" designation does ot
1mp1y that the' affectediwater cannot be, or1s not, used for drinking water,
but only that water we,Js have not yet:'been affected. It is understond that

case type may, change upan further investigation.

.

| CURRENT STATUS - ' :
: Tndicate the category which best describes the current. status of the case.

Cheek one box only. The response should be relatfve to the case type. For
example, 1f case type is "Ground Water®; then "Current S$tatus" should refer to

., the status of the ground water investigatiom ar cleanup, as opposed te that of

IMPORTANT :

soil.

© STATISTICAL PURPOSES ONLY AND IS NOT TO BE COMSTRUED AS REPRESENTING THE

"REMEDIAL ACTION Co

OFFICIAL POSITION OF ANY GOVERNMENTAL . AGENCY"

Indicate which actions have been used’ to cleanup or remediate the Teak.
Descr1pt1ons of options. follow:

E Site - 1nsta11 hurazonta1 impermeab]e 1ayer to. reduce. rainfall

infiltration.

‘Containment Barrier - 1nsta1] verticatl d1ke to block hur1znnta1 movement
of contaminant.:

Excavate and [ispose - remuve contaminated soil and dispose “in approved
site,

Excavate and Treat - remove cuntaanated soil and treat {inctudes
spreading or land tarmifg}.

- Remove Free Product - remove floating product “From water o

“table. o

. Pump_and Treat Groundwater - generally employed to remove dissolved:

= contaminants.

" Enhanced Biodegradation - use of any available technology to pramote
bacterial decompos1t1un of contaminants.

Replace Su - provide alternat1ve water cupply to affected
parties. .

Treatment at Huokup—- fhstall water treatment dev1ces ‘&t each dwe111ng or
other pTace of use.

“No: Action Required - incident is minor, requ1r1ng no T _
Temedial act%on. : ) -

: COMMENTS - Use this space to elazborate on any aspects of the 1nc1dent.
; ‘SIGNATURE - Sign the form in the space provided =t
: DISTRIBUTEON: §TEI§ UTEON: - : '

If the form is completed by the tank owner or hts agent, retain the 1ast copy

and forward the rema1ning cop1es in tact to Your Tocal tank permitting agency :

for distribution.

"~ 1, Origifal - Lacal Tank Permltt1ng Agency
"2, State Watkr Resources Control Board, Division of Nater Qua]ity,

Underground Tank Program, P. 0. Box 100, Sacram@nto CA 95801..

3. Regional Water Quality Contrgl Board : i

4. County Board of Supervisors ar designee . to receive Pr0p051t10n 65
notifications. *

- Owner/respon51b1e party

THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ON THIS FORM IS INTEKDED ‘FORMGENERAL. ...




® e
PACIFIC

ENVIRONMENTAL
GROUR INC.

June 9, 1992
Project 305-79.01

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

Re: Shell Service Station
285 Hegenberger Road at Leet Drive
Qakland, California
WIC No 204-5508-5504

Dear Mr. Chan:

This letter presents a written request to review files from the Alameda County
Health Department (Alameda County) concerning the site located at

295 Hegenberger Road in Oakland by Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.
(PACIFIC). It is our understanding that the property is currently owned and oper-
ated by Rolling Trucking (Rolling). Prior to Rolling’s involvement, the property
was owned by Pacific Bell. This site is located adjacent to the above referenced
Shell service station, which PACIFIC is currently studying,

It is our understanding that Alameda County requires $71 per hour to review files
and that copies of documents may be made for $1 per page; however, personal
copiers may be brought into the file review room and used at no charge. Iwould
like to review the files this week (June 8 to 12, 1992). Please notify me at your
earliest convenience as to when [ may review the files.

Please call if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.

a2 O B

Gerald O'Regan
Senior Staff Geologist
1601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202, Santa Clara, California 95050 ___[(408).984-6536.  FAX: (408) 243-3911

620 Contra Costa Boulevard, Suite 209, Pleasant Hill, California 94523 (510) 825-0855 FAX: (510) 8§25-0882
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June 9, 1992
Project 305-79.01

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

Re: Shefl Servics Station #$30
285 Hegenberger Road at Leet Drive
Oakland, California .
WIC No 204-5508-5504

Dear Mr, Chan:

This letter presents a written request to review files from the Alameda County
Health Department (Alameda County) concerning the site located at
295 Hegenberger Road in Oakland by Pacific Eanvironmental Group, Inc,
s ol (PACIFIC). Itis our understanding that the property is currently owned and oper-
2085 ated by Rolling Trucking (Rofling). Prior to Rolling’s jinvolvement, the property
'7>O/ was owned by Pacific Bell. This site is jocated adjacent to the above referenced
Shell service station, which PACIFIC is currently studying.

It is our understanding that Alameda County requires $71 per bour to review files
and that copies of documents may be made for $1 per page; however, personnal
copiers may be brought into the file review room and used at no charge. I would
like to review the files this week (June 8 to 12, 1992). Please notify me at your
earliest convenience as to when I may review the files.

Please call if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.

o8& Ol

Gerald O'Regan
Senior Staff Geologist

1601 Civie. Cenier Drive, Suite 202, Santa Clara, CalHosnia 95050 (408) 981-65136 FAX: (208) 243 3911
&20 Contra Costa Goulevard, Suite 209, Pleasant Hill, Californita 94523 (310) 8250855 FAX: (510] B25-0882
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ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 80 Swan Way, #200

white -env.health Oakiand, CA 94421

yeffow -facilty ENVI QONMENT AL HE ALTH (415) 271-4320

pink -files

Hazardous Materlals Inspection Form I, III

Site ’X{
D # Mame L. u k L“l*x — Dcfe é IJC!
ILA BUSINESS PLANS (Tie 19) /.\ ,_} e } .

e na D) Site Address = i % {,m! e t‘*_/i__:;__}___[/};:/-:k_,;_ ____________
—_ 3. RR Cagmn > 30 doys 2585017
__ 4 Inventory Information 25504(0) ,/“ K \ "
__ 5.Inventory Complete 2730 Clty { [L A, 1’{ le 94 i Phone
___ b. Emergency Responss 25504(b) ~
— 3. Denclancy prsisd MAX AMT stored > 500 Ibs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?
—_ . Modification 25505(b)

inspection Categorles:
. Haz Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER

I.B ACUTELY HAZ. MATLS
Il. Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Materials

___ 10, Reglstration Form Flied 25533(a) -

11, Foun Complate 25533(b) —___ L Underground Tanks

___ 12, RMPP Contents 26834(c}

13, mplemant Seh. Req'd? {Y/N)} .

__ 14, CifSite Canseq. Assess, 25524(c) B e e e S T Y TR T R S - = N T W=
_15.Probable Risk Assessment  25534(d) Calif. Administration Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

. 16. Perscns Responsibie 25534{g)

—_ 17. Certiicatien 25534

—_ 18. Exemption Request? (Y/N)  25536() mmﬁ;

19. Trode Secret Requested? 25538

i, UNDERGROUND TANKS (Tifle 23} *- ){t’}’}‘ ﬂ_l R ?Uﬂz qu(, 111]2 -1 ,{_é‘ oYV L{/ H—r’t ?L/M L e / é’)“! 3.
1. Permit Appiication 25284 (HES) .élf\le, \ s r%’ \.LA. ‘(?“L{,ft f‘) _\J qu’}’“«‘j K J(_ i r\/\ {0t /7'/;/‘ [ _J 5.

2. Pipetine Leck Detection 25202 (HA&S) .
3. Records Maintenonca 712 - S 7] 1 . /{'
|l S gt bps A5 ;apw m hLie Lw/

General

4. Releass Report i
5. Clesure Plons g:‘;; f .F‘ ;.
- e . - s PR
/‘ '{_—"T ",Ja/' (:i (/ 1 ’ (T,= }‘ { £ L-L e _f' :’ f‘ k \ 1 \ '1'

. 3 T
b 7 . - . A -~ -
e ﬁ!’; <5 le-"(x, @.."ﬁ: ﬁ{a‘w{i/ft

— % Method
%%m \.LV\/V‘?‘/LQ {:'&’ ngldil’ l
» S e e caucopy sippert
0 Moo et Ceid Cregoa Lol P(Lr;h/,m Cny, O
‘oo rvervs 4 “l(‘(\\—{:\ JuL 1’:"-;1 J{’ (AT Cs v

5 Dally inveniory
Annuctfork testing - ;o T .
* D@f i E:{_fu;,x A T eE to L\\ A PAN 4 AR ‘JL

Cont plpa iack det
[’ WL/'\J Vi IJ\—JK ]"‘1\ T e ‘1, VUEG Y (n\:;

6 Doy ity ' r 0/
Anruc fork festng AT *71 e \f
Contpipe ek it .
n Weddgc:kmeg@ e W\LL . ’, [ 45
L. ) L s : o
8) Anruai Tark Testng AN TR ; L 1 S e K b
Doy % { MRS « ‘1 \ {l ﬁ\ . ’;‘;{{ o 'i' L \‘u t,'\ L4 ‘K‘H_ ~ : AT

¥ Other . B ',-* l -
Fletar e 0 S TR AL A e e A
__7. Pracis Tank Test 2643 o l; : LY Y A U L L o L_{..! L ./i
Date: Py Lo e :
8 rventory fRec, 2644 A I SR TR Lf L Lo \
.9 SollTesting. 644 - 0N
710, Greund Water. ea? : ’ !

Monilering for Existing Tanka

— 11.Manitor Plan

- 12 Acces. Secure gﬁ

. 13.Para submit a7
Data:

__ 14 As Buit 2635
Date:

Naw Tanks

Rev 8/88

Contact:

el \ﬁ
Title: CARe
Signature: i ——

33— &




\ PACIFIC ®
ENVIRONMENTAL #H0
\\\‘\: GROUP INC, B A
May 20, 1992

Mr. Barney Chan

Almaden County, Health Care Services Agency
80 Swan Way, Room 200

QOakland, CA 94621

Re: Shell Service Station
285 Hegenberger Road at Leet Drive
QOzkland, California
WIC No 204-5508-5504

Dear Mr. Chan:

At the request of Shell Oil Company (Shell), Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.
(PACIFIC) is forwarding this request for an extension to the due-date set forth for a
work plan in a letter from the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (Alameda
County) dated March 31, 1992 for the above referenced site. In this letter, Alameda
County commented on and requested additional information regarding the site.

At this time PACIFIC is evaluating the analytical.results of soil and water samples
collected from the recently enlarged excavations around the former hydraulic lifts and
waste oil tank. In addition, to further assess the analytical properties of the
groundwater PACIFIC will include a general mineral analyses of water samples
collected from three of the on-site monitoring wells. The results of these tests will be
included in the next quarterly report and used to prepare the work plan.

Shell would also like to delay submittal of the work plan until after a meeting between
Shell, the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, and PACIFIC.

If you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter, please call.
Sincerely,

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.

. f ( | ;’ A ,{.Z /’A\

/
Michael Hurd ¢ —
Project Geologist

et

i
L
e

cc:  Mr, Richard Hiett, Regional Water Quality Control Board
Mr, Dan Kirk, Shell Oil Company

1601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202, Santa Clara, California 95050 (408) 984-6536 FAX: (408) 243-3911
620 Contra Costa Boulevard, Suite 209, Pleasant Hill, California 94523 (510) 825-0855 FAX: (510) 8§25-0882




TABLE 3 (cont’'d). CHRONOLOGICAL SUMMARY

Date Descrigtion of Activity

07/24/90and

07/25/90 Converse sampled wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, MW-7,
MW-8, MW-9 and MW-10.

08/06/90 and

08/07/90 Converse drilled and sampled SG-1 through 5G-13.

09/07/90 Converse performed constant head test on monitoring wells MW-1, MW-5,
MW-6, MW-7, MW-9, and MW-10.

09/13/90 Converse drilled and sampled SG-14 through SG-17.

09/27/90 - |

10/01/90 Converse monitored and sampled monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-10.

01/02-03/91 Converse monitored and sampled monitoring wells MW-1 through
MWwW-10.

04/09/91 Converse monitored and sampled monitoring wells MW-1 through
MW-10.

07/08/91 Converse conducted soil gas survey off-site on Hegenberger Road.

07/12/91 Converse monitored and sampled meonitoring wells MW-1 through
MW-10.

10/08/91 Converse monitored and sampled monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-10.

11121/91 Converse installed pilot vapor extraction wells, )

___,,.,_n..——a-—-"—"'—'_'___'_“m— s g i ————
NOTE:

Boldface itemns were conducted during this quarter

Converse Environmental West 285 HEGENBERGERVQUARTERLY\Q4 _91.RPT




ALAMEDA COUNTY C )
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 4

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

QOakland, CA 94621

{510) 271-4320

‘April 29, 1992
STID #530

Mr. Daniel Kirk

Shell 0il Company

P.O. Box 5278

Concord, CA 94520-9998

Re: Comment on First Quarter 1992 Monitoring Report on Shell
Service Station at 285 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Kirk:

I have recently reviewed the results of the 1992 first quarter
monitoring well results from the above station. Significant
dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons and BTEX were again found in a
number of the wells. This information supports the items of my
previous letter to you where I requested that some type of active
remediation be performed to control the plume of dissolved
hydrocarbons and BTEX. I also requested the installation of
offsite wells to determine if contamination was entering or
exiting the property.

This letter disagrees with your consultant's desire to remove the
analysis of TPHd from all wells except MW-3. Historically, TPHA
was found in soils and groundwater samples at significant levels.
Even though the current material identified in the TPHd analysis
does not resemble the diesel standard, this is not a reason to
remove this parameter from your analyses. our office also
disagrees with the consultants statement that the material is the
less volatile constituents of gasoline. Diesel fuel and gasoline
are very well separated by gas chromatography and one would
expect very little gascline interference. There would be no
quantification of high boiling constituents in the groundwater if
TPHd is dropped, with the exception of oil and grease. With
these items in mind, the County requests that TPHd be continued
as part of the analyses performed at this site.

You may contact me at (510) 271-4320 should you have any
guestions.

Sincerely,

fwmﬁ i Lo

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: M. Thomsom, Alameda County District Attorney Office

R. Hiett, RWQCB
M. Hurd, Pacific Environmental Group 1-Qtr285Heqg




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SEfiVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

BAFAT A. SHARID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division

April 22, 1992 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
STID # 530 . Oakland, CA 94621
(510) 271-4320

Mr. Dan Kirk
Shell 0il Company
P.O. -Box 5278
Concord, CA 94520

Re: Overexcavation at Shell Service Station at 285 Hegenberger
Rd., Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Kirk:

This letter is to acknowledge the witnessing of the
overexcavation in the former hydraulic 1lift areas at the above
referenced site. It was agreed that because of the building's
areal constraint, overexcavation would be limited to confined
areas around each of the former hydraulic lifts. No further
excavation would be required within this building. Excavation
was to be performed down to groundwater, approximately 5-7 feet
and sidewall confirmatory samples were to be taken in addition to
one groundwater sample. These samples should be analyzed for
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel and as gasoline, (TPHd and
TPHg), Total 0il and Grease and Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene
and Xylenes (BTEX). It was also agreed that the soil sample
-taken from the hoist area nearest the oil/water separator should
be analyzed for semi-volatiles and selected heavy metals.

This area will be incorporated in the overall remediation plan of
this site. It was noted that additional offsite monitoring wells
and on-site active remediation should be proposed by your
consultant. Confirmation and control of the dissolved
hydrocarbon plume was emphasized by our office. We look forward
to receiving your workplan to address these issues.

Please contact me at (510) 271-4320 should you have any
cquestions.

Sincerely,

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

1-285Heg




ACAMEDA COUNTY ()

r HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director
March 31, 1992 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
STID #530 Hazardous Materials Division
. 80 Swan Way, Rm, 200
Shell 0il Company Oakland, CA 94621
Attn: Mr. Paul Hayes (510) 271-4320

P.O. Box 4023
Conceord, CA 94524

Subject: Request for Work Plan for Additional Subsurface
Investigation at 285 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland CA 94621
dba Shell Station # 1085

Dear Mr. Hayes:

Please be advised that our division has recently spoke with Mr.
Rich Hiett of the Regional Water Quality Control Board regarding
taking over the lead for oversight at the above site.
Accordingly, until further notice, the County has been delegated
this role. This being the case, be advised that this site has
been transferred to the Local Oversight Program (LOP) and further
correspondence should be addressed to the undersigned. Mr. Ray
Newsome of Shell 0il Company has been recently notified of this
change.

Upon review of the extensive files, it is obvious that
significant petroleum hydrocarbon contamination has been found at
this site. Historically, underground storage tanks were replaced
in 1984, monitoring wells installed, soil borings were drilled
and further site investigation has been proposed. The purpose of
this letter is to request a summary of Shell's most recent
activities and request a timeframe for additional work.

Clearly, Shell has identified the potential of significant soil
and groundwater contamination at this site. 1In fact ten (10)
monitoring wells have been installed on this site around the
perimeter and around the underground tanks and fueling islands.
From the Converse Environmental West Fourth Quarter 1989 report,
high levels of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel and as
gasoline (TPHd and TPHg) were found in the western section of the
site. Levels as high as 440 parts per million (ppm) TPHA and
31,000 ppm TPHg exist in this area. From the Fourth Quarter 1991
report, it is evident that significant dissolved gasoline and
benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene and xylenes (BTEX) exist. Levels
as high as 55 mg/1 (ppm) TPHg and 29,000 parts per billion (ppb)
benzene were found in MW7. The GW gradient at this site has been
reported to be westerly. Monitoring wells 2,3,4,5 and 8 are
perimeter wells which may indicate possible offsite migration of
hydrocarbons when detectable amounts are found in these wells.
The Fourth Quarter 1991 report indicates detectable amounts of




Mr. Paul Hayes
Shell Station #1085
285 Hegenberger Rd.
March 31, 1952

STID # 530

Page 2.

hydrocarbons in monitoring wells 2,3 and 5. The levels of
dissolved benzene in these wells greatly exceeds the Maximum
Contaminant Level (MCL) of lppb as recommended by EPA and DOHS.

More recently, the County has overseen the removal of the waste
0il tank. We have also been given analytical results of soil and
water samples taken after the three hydraulic lifts had been
removed. An additional scil sample was taken from the oil/water
separator area. These results were provided by Mr. Clyde
Galantine of GeoStrategies Inc. Significant oil and grease and
high boiling hydrocarbons were found in both the soil and ground
water samples. Accordingly, Mr. Galantine requested the County's
input as to whether further excavation would be required in this
workbay area. The County recognizing that as high as 15,000 ppm
of 0il and grease was found in a soil sample, requested further
excavation, to all extent possible, be performed in this area.

It was noted that once this area is walled in and enclosed,
future excavation would be impossible. The County has yet to be
informed of Shell's intention in this area.

The planned work as outlined in Converse's Fourth Quarter 1989
needs to be performed. These items include:

1. The acquisition of permits and right-of~entry for installing
offsite upgradient and downgradient wells.

2. The creation of a Site Excavation Plan which describes
procedures and tasks undertaken to remove soil "hot spots" from
the property.

3. Implementation of the Site Excavation Plan.

The County is certainly willing to meet with your consultants to
discuss the elements of such an excavation plan and will request
the presence of the Regional Board if necessary. Earlier reports
have mentioned an in-situ approach for remediating contaminated
soils, I assume this approach has been abandoned.

To initiate the elements of the planned work as outlined by
Converse Environmental West, you are requested to provide a work
plan which details a time schedule for the installation of
offsite wells and the excavation of contaminated soils. This
plan should also include some type of groundwater treatment
system which will control the levels and migration of dissolved
petroleum hydrocarbons. Please provide such a work plan to this
office within (45) days of receipt of this letter.




Mr. Paul Hayes

Shell ©0il Station #1085
285 Hegenber Rd.

March 30, 1992

STID #530

Page 3.

This should be considered a formal request for technical reports
pursuant to the California Water Code Section 13267 (b). Failure
to provide this information may subject Shell 0il Company to
civil liabilities. As you are aware, this office is working in
conjunction with the Water Board and all copies of reports,
proposals and analytical results must also be sent to their
office to the attention of Mr. Rich Hiett.

You may contact me at (510) 271-4320 should you have any
questions regarding this letter.

Sincerely,

{6@“@5 N J/c,;__

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: M. Thomsom, Alameda County District Attorney Office
R. Hiett, RWQCB
Mr. P. Fuller, Converse Environmental West, 55 Hawthorne St.,
Suite 500, San Francisco, CA 94105-3906

WP2-285Heqg
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TRIANGLE ENVIRONMENTAL, INMNC

517 E. WILSON AVE. SUITE 10t T,
GLENDALE, CA 91206 RS
(818) 246-2464 o

Mr. Ed Howell, Acting Chief March 26, 1892
Hazardous Materials Division Station #:5043
Alameda County Dept. of Envir. Hith Cakland

80 Swan Way, Room 200 . .
Oakland, CA 94621 ;

Dear Chief Howell,

Enclosed please find copies of recent tank test results
which were done on behalf of Unocal Corporation, West Marketing-
Northern Division, San Ramon, CA.

This work was done in compliance with the requirements for
annual testing of UST’s containing hazardous materials. The
procedures we used were also in compliance with the regulations
established by the EPA and California State Water Resources
Board.

Where additional requirements have been established by local
regulatory agencies, we have tried toc be aware of these !
particular requests and consistently apply the proper procedures.

If there have been recent changes 1in your requirements, we
would appreciate receiving any information in writing you can
send to the address on this letterhead.

We are striving to be an asset to your county by the quality
of our work and our knowledge of your testing program.

If you have guestions about these test results or about our
company, please call at your convenience.

Sincerely,

David Duke

Enc. Tank Test Results




517 East Wilson Ave.. Glendale, CA 91206 (818) 246-2464

TEIL SYSTEM 400 SUMMARY OSHERTY
Precision Underground Storage Tank System Leak Test

Client: UNQCAL CORP.
2000 CROW CANYON PL #40@,
SAN RAMON, CA 94583.
Date: 3/26/92
County: ALAMEDA
Site: UNOCAL #5043
449 HEGENBERGER RD.

OAKLAND, CA.

Tank Product Tank Tank/Lines Product Line Leak
H Description Capacity Rate/Result Rate/Regult Detector
1 D3L 10000 +.22@ PASS -.9099 PASS PASS
2 S5/UL 12000 -.939 PASS —.9@5 PASS PASS
3 UNL 19000 -.Q16 PASS -.@1@ PAS3S PASS
4
5
8

Signature: State License #: 81-1871

Technician Name: PHILLIPS
Date:i"“z—é""72—-
Comments:

This precision tank testing system exceeds the criteria required by
Local, State and Federal NFPA #329 and EPA UST Technical Standards Part
288 for precision testing systems.
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' TE X EEVEﬂ.qu ﬂ&M@EIiﬁhMMﬂY!.IES SHEET

(E I mE S 2 156060
TAME INFORMATION:
Froduct DSl Date: B3/726/92
Capacity 3 1@ Time: 11:322:352

FRODUCT INFORMATIONS
Diameter (in.)
Froduct L.evel (in.)
Specific Gravity @#.850
Loef. of Expansion D.0@d4511

H 21
Water on Tank (in.) @ 128" above tank bottom.

986" ahave tank hottom.

Starting Temp. (F) 62,824

Fegolution (Hallons) @, aRARAl

Head FPressure (FS5I1) -1.4 at tank bottam
Delta Temp. (F/MHr.?} T R

COMPUTER ANALYSIS RESULTS:
lLevel Rate (GFH} =
Temp. Rate {(GRFH) = 0.121

i
&
&
&
&

Firmal Rate (GFH)
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) TEX SYSTER 4@0@0 ANAL YSIS SHEET
(AN R . 1 55O
TANE INFORMATION

Froduct
Capacity

: S/l Date: @A/ 246/92
H 12000 Time: 11:228:352
FRODUCT INFORMATION:

Diameter (im.) 4

Froduct Level {(in.} 76" above tank bottom.

Specific Gravity ;. B.74@

Coef. of Expansion . B.RRRST7T7S

Water on Tank (in.)} 1 128" above tarmk bottom.

Starting Temp. (F} : &5.987

Resolution (Gallons): @.80@817

Head Fressure (FEIY @ —-1.8 at tank bottom

Delta Temp. (F/AHr.) : o o )

COMPUTER ANALYSIS RESULTS:

Level Rate (GFH) = -, 119
Temp. Rate (HBFH) = -@.158

Firnal Rate (GPH)
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TE. X SYSTERM 4@ ANAaLYS IS SHEET

Lo 103 A S
TAME IMFORMATION:
Froduct LINL Date: BI/24/92
Capacity 10000 Time: 11:22:32

‘ FRODUCT INFORMATION:
Diameter {in.) 74

26" above tank bottom.
| Q.75
| Coef. of Expansion 0. 0008646

Froduct Level (in.)
Water on Tank {inm.) @ 128" above tank bottom.

Specific Gravity

&4 IR

0.0030
-1.7 at tanmk bottom
-@,. @13

Starting Temp. (F)
Fesolution {(Gallons)
Head Fressure (FSI1)
Delta Temp. {(FAHr.)

COMPUTER ANALYSTE RESWULTS:

Level Rate (GFH) = -3, 107

Temp. Rate (GFPH) = - .84

Final Rate (GFH) = -D.015
o ! : k 5 T
- -
k. L
fﬂr_g .. . . r'i
-
o =

i =0 & [ 120 150
Time—minutes

0
1




517 Eaat Wileon Ave., Glendale, California 91206

FTA LEAK DETECTOR TEST DATA SHEET

SITR: /. AOAL 750453 DATE: 3<% §—7 -
G49G H ECERBERLOL P s 8. /AL
OALLAVD , CA

Product Serial Number Draini Trip Teat Funct.| Tripping|Pase
Type Detector Style Back Time Rate Ele. Pressure| or
ml gec ml/min pai pel Fall

So0/97 -058/

/(L. [P0 &D XD XP VR - |12 | /39 | )2 | /7 | A
_ &0/~ 633Y 7

/rFF-3762+ 2
LA PP X0 NP R o |F /() |, | G AL

Li

DLD PLD XLD XLP VPR

DLD PLD XLD XLP VPR

DLD PLD XLD XLP VPR

I certify the above teats were conducted on this date according to the
equipment manufacturere procedures and limitations and the resulte as listed

are to my knowled true and rrect.
TechniciamM‘( orTLs_ A4 102/

The mechanical Lesk Detector Test pasa/fail ie determined using & low
flow threshold trip rate of 284 ml per minute or less at 10 psl as set
by Red Jacket Pumpa Field Test Apparatus testing procedure.

Copyright (¢) , Triangle Environmental, Inc., January 1991. MRL




Triasngle Environmental, Inc.
517 East Wilson Ave., Glendale, CA, 812086

PLT-100R HYDROSTATIC PRODUCT LINE RESULT SHERT

SITR: L-HANCAL 33 L0432 paTE: J— 26-9)-
G999 HEBEN Lre s 2O

QAKLRAZ, CA

START TIME| END TIME | TEST
PRODUCT | /READING | /READING { PRESSURE | VOLUME | RESULT
RATE | PASS/

00:00/ML | 00:00/ML | (pei) (GPH) | FAIL

< <
OO0 52775 5277 | Lo |-oeo |2l
| (/0L ' /51' = 7/5 1 £o — ool | 41
i/ R ,
I 70 "’/50 4o —.opo- | ALS

I certify the
to the
limitatione and the
and correct.

according

above

teete were
equipment manufacturer’s
results as liasted

conducted on this date
procedures
are to my knowledge true

Technician Mﬁ& OTTL# /'} 07}

NOTE:

The Hydrostatic

presaure or 50 psi which ever 1s more.

Product Line Test pass/fail ies determined
using a threshold of 0.05 gallons per hour rate at 150X working

Copyright (c) Triangle Environmental, Inc., March, 1991. MRL

and

/
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JATE: 3/‘?/‘?2—

T0 : = Local oversight Program

FROM: &A,uﬁ(j

SUBJ: Transfer of Elligible Oversight’ Case

Site name: M W.\M‘ A/'O&S.

| Address: X3S A%ﬁn,é-ﬂg@y M City Oalfém Zip G462/

Closure plan attached? Y (N | ‘DepRef remaining $ Q
DepRef Project #. NM / STID #(if any} £330
Number of Tanks: o removed? Y @ Date of removal M/ A’ .

Samples received? N Contamination: M‘Q X BTE’?C d"/ﬂ

Petroleum Types: Avgas :Lesel

: fuel cil (waste oil kerd solvents

‘ Monitoring wells on site l ( 2 Monitoring schedule? @ :
LUFT category 1 @ @ % s A R W G O

Briefly describe the following:

Preliminary Assessment

Remedial Action

Post Remedial Action Monitoring

Enforcement Action

Wﬁ@ﬁ&s 0 mws m 2% - Cneedpadl Gtorbnl
O totprimatin ol & T /flfﬂeufmw@u
M5 thew m,@%céméd 74 g Aofod g 1105 Fure R,

s e
oy St apptatly dad for flads, gudidt ot case! wesi,
gt bntomns g M § M\ffw it %M
i w ‘@Mﬁzoﬁw it tares prfeut
Sy TP A FTE WW(@#TW)
Naed # Shatl ot Plunest o
‘&cgumﬂ%w&#w Funahtll oy p émé:
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; AUAMEDA COUNTY
- HEALTH CARE SERVICE

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

State Water R.urces Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Diregtor

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

QOakiand, CA 94621

{510) 271-4320

March 23, 1992
Dear Sir:

The attached "Notice of Reimbursement" is not a bill. It is required
by our contract with the State Water Resouces Control Board that we
send this letter to all responsible parties invelved in a leaking
petroleum underground tank site. You fall into the following
category:

You (or your contractor/consultant) deposited funds for us to use
to oversee the tank removal followed by the cleanup. Your case
has been transfered to the Alameda County Local oversight
Program. This will involve your being billed after after the
work has been accomplished. It is directed to all responsible
parties as the law requires all operators and owners to be
notified.

We will continue to work with you to resolve the site remediation in
progress.

If you still have any question please call this office at 271-4530 and
ask for the specialist noted in the attached notice.

Sincerely,

%WOE:M

Thomas F. Peacock, Supervising HMS
Hazardous Material Division
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= ALZMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
Y DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
“&, HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
N - | 80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200
ij\}qg: H OAKLAND, CA 94621
) : 3 - PHONE NO. 15/271 -4320
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O e "))  UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
o Sk * * complete according to attached instructions % #* #
!
=1}
1. Business Name Shell Secuiw %+==-+I5r~\ %/OS’S’ :
Business Owner Shell O\ Co
2. Site Address -2 “"EGTL épa(ae, 72
city Copie Zip Phone _ 5 68519
.\\\"
MQQ/V& Mailing Address 0 Box Hovr

¥ city

Cowtonn

Z2ip M Phone @“’\)733 7<e0

N

4. Land Owner

S%e\‘\ O\"‘\ C.‘D ' T

Address 0 Bov o

W

Ccity, State CJONCDN.D/ h  Zip G VSL‘J

5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested

EPA I.D. No. under which tank will be manifested A‘QP\~L<,Q- &-&r 7

wm

=

-1

rev 12/%0




6. 1Contractor é? ETTicn — [Rvpn  dnc
Address 2150 o, T F"'U“Q.
city Havrwean , (A Phone($/0)782-2500
License Type #A?_.:) & IDé _ 2207792
7. Consultant G eo S'\'\r“:\'ﬁ,;; e T
Address 2i14a l/\-)rN'TF\A.. Arue
city _ Ve wend Phone (5 ) 252 - 4BOO

8. Contact Person for Investigation

‘ y
Name BO‘O Lav. )\-Q,em Title Pﬂm Ne o W\am.u, @
= 7
Phone (5"’(-0 7832-750D
9., Number of tanks being closed under this plan ’
50 Ly

Length of piping being removed under this plan

Total number of tanks at facility f%
10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions).

** Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled **
as hazardous waste

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter
Name CY‘OSL\:MT‘O\IG_( on T~c _ EPA I.D. No. CAD 3825274807

Hauler License No. S0 7MY License Exp. Date _(2-31-T2
Address 24230  Amelia S 4
city OA'K’L AN D State 01“' Zip G Yoz | -t

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

Name é7;55*9ﬁ/ﬁ]°+ EPA I.D. No.CED ©Y32 607072
Address U< Sea pw’\‘ ZNY d
City F?écg wood €. “(T’h\ state P zip 4062

- 2 -

rev 12/90




c) Tank and Piping Transporter
Name crgsbu: O VEnToN 4 AC EPA I.D. No. (Ad 982524480

Hauler License No. _15© 744 License Exp. Date | 23132

Address _ 8420 Armelle &t
City Oprer pr state ¢ zip - 94

d)} Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name S wicso~ | T EPA I.D. No. ChAD 008 YHl 39+
Address LSS Paer B\Jc&
City <L Mo A state 4~ zip g 4go)

11. Experienced Sample Collector

Name C\ u dee Gm.\a.,.‘Jf": ~e

Company Geo S¥hvere o et Tne

Address 2140 ), N e PR

City Hayweay State __C_’ﬁ" zip 94595 Phone(s‘o_) 52 "'f'éfJ@

12. Laboratory

Name e Goio e e J-M.L

Address (ag'o Chesa ﬂéo-k';— Dy .

City R doossd Cﬁj state CF zip 1906
State Certification ﬁo. [2-10

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [X o

If yes, describe.

rev 12/90




o @
14. Describe methods to be used for rendering tank inert
B PR ’J-f‘v) [ <te PR lopoe qc.i C‘a\pcc_“"‘\;

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all asscciated piping
must be flushed out into the tanks. 2ll accessible associated
piping must then be removed. Inaccessible piping must beg_dl,/fff
plugged. i
(bflf:/ L4
The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000), along
with local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted
for tank removal permits. Fire departments typically require the
use of explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank
inertness. It is the contractor's responsibility to bring a
working combustible gas meter on site to verify tank inertness.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

Tank Material to
be sampled Location and
Capacity Use History (tank contents, Depth of
(see instructions) soil, ground- Samples
water, etc.)
' el Side B RV THIVETRALES
S50 Car Llaske O\ e \
3] L)_):L\\S‘ (h*"ﬂ\-\v-L _qu",t' PR
L e eg e

C-.,n-..‘._u v-g‘,\. L

‘ 1

L rm_awé. b £
e

G Zppian = &

/ ~One soil sample must be collected for every 20 feet of piping that 33
\ is removed. A ground water sample must be collected should any ground
., Wwater be present in the excavation.

e

m—

=

rev 12/90 e




Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

Volume

Stockpiled Soil

(Estimated)

A( S'fd-“\L

Sampling Plan

*/zo c yls
ydls o be prposeted

rouse

e ‘{’/5'0&4
M (ﬂé -4ar f2~1iﬂ'”

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be
completely covered by plastic sheeting.

16.

for analyzing samples

. The Tri-Regional Bo
and practical quant

See attached Table 2.

Chemical methods.and associated detection limits to be used

ard recommended minimum verification analyses
itation reporting limits should be followed.

mnlz
82770

TChP ™~ A4 161/ a4
_;§g¢11W1%iftEﬁ&d—

i)(zfj p@,;anSZ

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or Method
Sought .Sample Preparation Other Analysis petection
Method Number Method Number Limit ’
_ Hae Sor|
TP q 5030 Gc (Fo Soppb 1pp ¥
Toha | 3V GCFD G
: ‘ f Spp b
1c X EOZa g B 240 —‘6}": S FP
b Loy o 63 Ao s AT O‘YWB
NI AGrae] sTrs D RE Se. | S?-WM
oo G L | wln P7
| He 8o o 0 T240 Sinl
¢ Lol A 624 oo Vi

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

rev 12/90
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"18.;Submit Worker'!ltompensation Certificate cOpy
Name of Insurer Qe QQ\D\\L %J\»mm \J"‘-'\

!

19. Submit Plot Plan (See Instructions)
20. Enclose'Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days
of discovery. The report shall be made on an Underground
Storage Tank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report form.
(see Instructions}

22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the
tank removal. This report must contain all the information listed
in item 22 of the instructions.

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information in addition to that provided above may
be needed in order to obtain an approval from the Department of
Environmental Health and that no work is to begin on this project
until this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety.

I understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility
of the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not
shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

Once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will
contact the project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three
working days in advance of site work to schedule the required
inspections.

Signature of Contractor

Name (please type) Barry E. McCoy, Gettler-Ryan Inc.
Signature/’%a‘uw\\i \N\‘Ce?{/
Date _ 2 -|9%

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (please e) Johnildersl John Werfal,for Shell 0il Co.
Signature Soc Ghell O Cn.

V
Date 1T —~1Aa- -

rev 12/90
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quler — ryan inc.

qeneral contraciors

SITE SAFETY PLAN JOB #2206

GENERAL INFORMATION

SITE: Company: Shell Oil Co.,
Location: 285 Hegenberger/Leet
City: Oakland, California

PLAN PREPARED BY: Gettler-Ryan Inc. DATE: 2-12-92

OBJECTIVES: To provide a safety plan for the safe completion of the site
work.

PROPOSED DATE OF SITE WORK: 2-24-92

DOCUMENTATION

/SUMMARY: Hazardous material may be present, caution is advised.
Site work includes removal of 1 waste oil tank and all
related piping.

SITE/WASTE CHARACTERISTICS

WASTE TYPES(S): Liquid Solid Gas

CHARACTERISTICS(S): Volatile Flammable Toxic

FACILITY DESCRIPTION: Gasoline service station with underground
utilities.

STATUS: Active

HAZARD EVALUATION

PARAMETER: TLV 300 ppm THC  HEALTH: ingestion, inhalation,
absorption

LEL 10% Gastechtor max.

SPECIAL PRECAUTIONS

AND COMMENTS : Correct safety procedures must be followed, per
Gettler-Ryan Health and Safety Plan. UGST to be
merted per BAAQMD guidelines (Reg. 8, Sec.
40) 30 lbs of dry ice to be placed in tank prior
to removal.

2150 west winton avenue ¢ hayward, caolifornia 94545-1210 e (415)783-7500




SITE SAFETY WORKPLAN:

PERIMETER ESTABLISHMLNT: Use barricades and flagging to restrict access
to tank removal area. Tank excavation to be
fenced while hole is open.

PERSONAL PROTECTION: Level of Protection: EPA Level D
Modifications; Rubber gloves & hard hats
Surveillance Equipment and Material: Gastech
SITE ENTRY PROCEDURES: None

DECONTAMINATION
PROCEDURES: Personal; Wash thoroughly with detergent solution
and water

Equipment: Steam clean if necessary

FIRST AID: As applicable
WORK LIMITATIONS (time of day, weather, heat/cold stress): none

INVESTIGATION-DERIVED

MATERIAL DISPOSAL.: Tanks and lines to be manifested and hauled by
Crosby-Overton Inc. All materials removed from
tank hole to be sampled, placed on visqueen on
site and covered until classified for proper
disposal.

TEAM COMPOSITION: Jim Reed - Job Forman and site safety officer
2 Laborers
1 Operator from Williams engineering
1 Field Technician from GeoStrategies Inc.

Clla




EMERGENCY INFORMATION

LOCAL RESOURCES:
SITE RESOURCES:

EMERGENCY CONTACT:
EMERGENCY ROUTES:

Ambulance/Hospital
Police/Sheriff/Highway Patrol
Fire Department

Water Supply

Telephone

Visqueen

Gettler-Ryan Inc.

Nearest emergency hospital is:
Humana Hospital

13855 E. 14th Street
510-357-8450

Map Attached

Dial 911
Dial 911
Dial 911

Fire Extinguisher
First Aid Kit
Sorbant pads

1-510-783-7500




Woodruff-Sawyer & Co.
(" %20 Bush Street
“— /th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94104

SR DATE (OO s
I o424m1
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS

NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOXDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND,
EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW,

COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE

COMPANY A

LETTER Republic Indemnity

* INSURED

Gettler-Ryan Incorporated
2150 West Winton Avenue
IHayward, CA 94545-1787

COMPANY B
LETTER

SN
terreR | C L ﬁ.,('ﬂ;'}t

COMPANY ny Il T

LETTER

COMPANY E
LETTER

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN lSSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSLURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,

= TYPE OF INSURAHCE POLICY HUMBER

POLICY EFFECTIVE (POLICY EXPIRATION
DATE (MMDDYYY) | DATE {MM/DDAY) ALL UMITS [N THOUSANDS

GENERAL LIABILITY

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

: CLAIMS HADEE DECCUR,
OWNER'S & CONTRACTOR'S PROT

GENERAL AGGREGATE b
PRODUCTS-COMP/OPS AGGREGATE | §
PERSONAL & ADVERTISING fMJLRY | 5
EACH OCCURRENCE s
3
H)

FIRE DAMAGE {Any ona fire)
MEDICAL EXPENSE {Any one parson)

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY
| anr auTo

N/ | AL OWHED AUTOS
SCHEDULED AUTOS
HIRED AUTOS
NON-OWNED AUTDS
GARAGE UABILITY

COMBINED
BIMGLE H
LiMiT

BODILY
INJURY $
{Per parsnn}

BODILY
INJURY s
{Per accicant)

+ { PROPERTY
DAMAGE

EXCESS LIABILITY

OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM

AGGHEGATE

WORKER'S COMPENEATION
3
A AHD PC941426 04/01/91 04/01/92 P i’ggg :z:;c;::if;:& L
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY s L,000  (DiSEASE—EACH EMPLOYEE)

STATUTORY

CTHER

DESCRIPNION OF OPERATIONAT OCATIONS/VEHICLES/SPECIAL ITEMS

RE: Facility 285 Hegenberger Rd. .., Oakland, CA.

b

County of Alameda, Dept.
~f Environmental Heaith
-« Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE
EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR TO
MAIL .1_0_ DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE
LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR
LIABILITY OF A PON
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ATLAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AG Y
- . DEPAR T OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
ton HA DOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200
OAKLAND, CA 94621
PHONE NO. 510/271-4320

" ™\ A &S ENGINEERING. .C.
207 W. ALAMEDA #202, BURBANK, CA 91502

—_—== Phone: 84 Bj) B42-3644 FAX: (B18] B42-3760

Si0) 433- 076

VINCE PADILLA
Project Specialist: PROIRET KN

% QW&V\

PLANNING ENGINEERING FERMITS
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT
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UNDERGROUND TANK INSTALLATION PLAN
* % * Complete according to attached instructions * * *

1. Business Name .gHEL-L OIL COM[-?A._NY
Business'Owner_S:LELL O[L CDMPANY

. Site Address W@Qﬁ&wﬁml&——
city _Q,AKIG&_&D Zip Phone

3. Mailing address 1%90 WILLOW Pass ROF\'D/, SU\TE 200

city COMQ&Q / §:B. ZipﬂﬁZﬂ: Phongeslo 1S - {24
4. Land owner _SHELL Ol COMPANY

adaress 1240 WILLOW FAst Kond , SLITE 00
city, State COMCORD], CP: Zip ﬁﬁ_zﬁf"




5. ‘Tank Information: Note; any special treatment to grevent
corresion, detalls of cat},ic protection, piping coa gs, and any
- special or unique equipment not otherwise noted. 15 gallon minimum

overfill protection is required. Attach appropriate manufacturer

brochures and instructions for clarity.

Manufacturer Model |Size(gal.) {Material/Design |Contents

Monitoring Eq* |Model |Manual/Auto|line leak Detect|Monitoring Meth

* a copy of the manufacturer's brochure must be submitted with tank
installation diagrams. It must show test methods and procedures.

"Rev 9/91 2




6.

9.

io0.

11.

Contractor e P e e

J Address

City Phone

License Type ID%

Submit Worker's Compensation Certificate copy

Name of Insurer

Contact person for installationmgﬁ;ﬁ;*_smncf

on@tDM%"OG?& itle_ PROJECT EN&lNea{. .
Ph S Titl '414 chafm( wa S\AfiJSOLB l*ﬁ%é!&xfd%&gé,

Submit 3 set of scaled Blue Prints: consisting of detailed 634,‘?$f3jf¥;

engineering descriptions of the installation and must include the
following information:

a) North Arrow, property Lines, location of all structures;

b) plan views and elevations of tanks, piping runs, and dispensers,
as well as schematics of all appurtenant equipment and monitoring
devices to be installed, utilities;

¢) Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.):

d) Depth to ground water; and

e) All existing tanks and piping in addition to the ones being
installed/modified.

f) electrical and wiring diagrams, including emergency shutoff.
g) installation specifications and construction standards to be
followed.

Enclose Deposit:

A deposit, payable to Alameda County for the amount indicated on
the Alameda County Underground Storage Tank Fee Schedule, must
accompany the plans. The time spent on the project will be charxged
on an hourly basis at the current service rate. Any refund at the
conclusion of the project will be refunded to the owner or his/her
designee.

One complete copy of your approved plan must be at the construction
site at all times; a copy of your approved plan must also be sent
to the landowner.

Of the three sets of plans submitted, two will be returned after
review and approval. Next you must contact the appropriate fire
and building departments for any required permits. You must
schedule at least 3 days in advance for the following inspections:
piping inspection prior to covering, and final inspection prior to
operating. A precision test will be required on the system to
assure it does not leak. Any questions or problems should be
refered directly to the specialist assigned to your project.

"Rev 9/91 3




.12. Blank Unauthorized Le Contamination Site Report gOTms may e

* . _obtained in limited tities from our office an rom the San
Francisco Bay Regiocnal Water Quality Ccontrol Board (510/464-1255) .
Larger quantities may be obtained directly from the State Water

Resources Control Board at (916) 739-2421.

13. As-built plans are to be submitted within 30 days of completion.
Permit Application Forms A, B('s), and C('s) are to be submitted and
fees paid prior to operation of the tanks.

14. A written monitoring plan must be submitted prior to the operation
of the tank and prior to the issuance of a permit.

I declare that to the best of my knowiedge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true.

15. These instructions do not apply in the city limits of Fremont,
Newark, Union City, Hayward, Pleasanton, Berkeley, or 5San Leandro as
they enforce their own underground tank regulatory program.

I understand that information in addition to that provided above may be
needed in order to obtain an approval from the Department of
Environmental Health and that no work is to begin on this project until
this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. 1
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of
the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not
shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

once I have received my stamped, accepted installation plan, I will
contact the project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three
working days in advance of site work to schedule the reguired
inspections.

Signature of contractor

Name (please type)

Signature

Date

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (pleas e) ;éi:) ,

Signature ) - A’W O ng O[(/
v

Date /O/ 25{/q{

"Rev 9/91 4




DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
ZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISI
80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200 “
OAKLAND, CA 94621
PHONE NO. 510/271-4320
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UNDERGROUND TANK INSTALLATION PLAN
* * * Complete according to attached instructions * * *

1. Business Name ‘SHELL O[L COMQANY :
Business owner _oHELL O[L COMPANY

2. Site Address W&MQ&BE—_

City OAKLP{ND Zip _ Phone

3. Mailing Address
: ( 5[02 [
city CONCDRD . CA, Zip% Phon 15 -

4. Land owner _SHELL OIL. COMPANY
Address SU

city, State COMCORD/, A, zip 94524

S



corrosion, details of cathodic protection, piping coatings, and any
. spegial or unique equi nt not otherwise noted. gallon minimum
overfill protection is quired. Attach appropriaWggmanufacturer
brochures and instructions for clarity.

Manufacturer Model |Size(gal.) |Material/Design |Contents

Monitoring Eg* |Model {Manual/Auto|line leak Detect | Monitoring Meth

* a copy of the manufacturer's brochure must be submitted with tank
installation diagrams. It must show test methods and procedures.

"Rev 9/91 2




.. Address

City Phone

License Type ID#

7. Submit Worker's Compensation Certificate copy

Name of Insurer

8. Contact person for 1nstallatlonmw__wﬂgal”@
Phon{?[o)flaé QE 2& Title PKOUW 'ENC(U\‘%

9. Submit 3 set of scaled Blue Prints: consisting of detailed
engineering descriptions of the installation and must include the
following information:

a) North Arrow, property Lines, location of all structures;

b) plan views and elevations of tanks, piping runs, and dispensers,
as well as schematics of all appurtenant eguipment and monitoring
devices to be installed, utilities;

¢) Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.):

d) Depth to ground water; and

e) All existing tanks and piping in addition to the ones being
installed/modified.

f) electrical and wiring diagrams, including emergency shutoff.
g) installation specifications and construction standards to be
followed.

10. Enclose Deposit:
A deposit, payable to Alameda County for the amount indicated on
the Alameda County Underground Storage Tank Fee Schedule, must
accompany the plans. The time spent on the project will be charged
on an hourly basis at the current service rate. Any refund at the
conclusion of the project will be refunded to the owner or his/her
designee.

* One complete copy of your approved plan must be at the construction
site at all times; a copy of your approved plan must also be sent
to the landowner.

11. Of the three sets of plans submitted, two will be returned after
review and approval. Next you must contact the appropriate fire
and building departments for any required permits. You must
schedule at least 3 days in advance for the following 1nspectlons.
piping inspection prior to covering, and final inspection prior to
operating. A precision test will be required on the system to
assure it does not leak. Any questions or prcblems should be
refered directly to the specialist assigned to your project.

"Rev 9/91 3




12 . Blank UildUd LU Lol e o
obtained in limited quantities from our office and from tTie sall
. »Francisco Bay Regig@ml Water Quality control Bggrd (510/464-1255).
Larger quantities !l! be obtained directly fro he State Water
Resources Control Board at (916) 739-2421.

13. As-built plans are to he supbmitted within 30 days of completion.
Permit Application Forms A, B('s), and C('s) are to ke submitted and
fees paid prior to operation of the tanks.

14. A written monitoring plan must be submitted prior to the operation
of the tank and prior to the issuance of a permit.

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true.

15. These instructions do not apply in the city limits of Fremont,
Newark, Union City, Hayward, Pleasanton, Berkeley, or San Leandro as
they enforce their own underground tank requlatory progranm.

T understand that information in addition to that provided above may be
needed in order to obtain an approval from the Department of
Fnvironmental Health and that no work is to begin on this project until
this plan is approved.

T understand that any changes in design, materials or ecquipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not cbtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Adninistration) regquirements concerning personnel health and safety. 1
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of
the property owner oOr his agent and that this responsibility is not
shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

once I have received my stamped, accepted installation plan, I will
contact the project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three
working days in advance of site work to schedule the recquired
inspections.

Signature of Contractor

Name (please type)

Signature

Date

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (pleas e) )

Signature - A’W fOE. 5,{&(/ O[L’
Date /O/ 7.-7;7;/67!{

"Rev 9/91 4
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/ @ KEY TO RBBREVIATIONS and METHOD REFERENCES
{ ®

WET Pacific. InC

Less than; When appearing in results column indicates analyte
not detected at the value £o0llowing. This datum supercedes
the listed Repcrting Limit.

rReporting Limite are 2 function of the dilution factor for any
given sample. TO obtain the actual reporting limits for this
sample, multiply the gtated Reporting Limite by the dilution
factor (but do not multiply reported wvalues)-

Initial calibration verification standard (External standard).

Average; sum of meapurements divided by number of measurements.

concentration in units of miiligrams of analyte per kilogram
of sampie, wet-weight pasis (parts.per million).

concentration in units of milligrams of analyte per liter of
sample.

Milliliters per liter per hour.

Most probable numper of pacteria per one hundred milliliters
of sample-

Not applicable.
Kot analyzed.

Not detected; the analyte concentration is less than applicable
listed repozting limit.

Nephelometric curbidity units.
Relative percent difference, 100 (value 1 - value 2] /mean value.
gtandard not availabla.

concentration in cnits of micrograms of analyte per kilogram
of sample, wet-weight basis (parts per pillion).

concentration in units of micrograms of analyte Fper liter of
sample.

Micromhos per centimerer.

Method References

Methods 100 through 493:
% Wastes", U.S. EFA, 600/4—?9-020, rev. 1983.

sce "Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water

Methods 601 rhrough €25: see "Guidelines Establishing Test procedures

the Analysis of Pollutants” U.5. EPA, 40 CFR, Part 1316, rev. 1988B.

Methods 1000 through gg999: see "Test Methods for Evaluating solid

et

U.S5. EPR sw-846, Jrd edition, 1986.

see ngtandard Methods for the Examination of Water & wastewater
h Edition, APHA, 1585.



Client No: 18.02

NET

NET Pacific, Inc NET LOg No: 1311

Date: 10-17-91

frlient Name: Converse Consultants

Page: 7

Ref: SHELL, 285 Hegenberger, Oakland, Project: 88-44-359-20

Depcriptor, Lab Neo. and Results

MW-10 Trip Blank
10-08-91 10-08-91
1330
Reporting
Parameter Method Limit 100055#*» 1000%6 Units
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS - -
VOLATILE (WATER) - -
DILUTION FACTOR * 5 1
DATE RNALYZED 10-10-%1 10-10-91
METROD GC FID/5030 - -
as Gagoline D.05 3.8 ND mg/L
METROD 602 —— -—
DILUTION FACTOR * 5 1
DATE ANALYZED 10-10-91 10-10-91
Benzene 0.5 13,000 1.2 ug/L
Ethylbenzene 0.s 9.1 ND ug/L
Toluene 0.5 82 ND ug/L
iylenes, total 0.5 500 ND ug/L
PETROLEUM HYDROCRRBONS -— -
EXTRACTABLE (WATER} - -~
DILUTION FACTOR * 1 1
DATE EXTRACTED 10-11-%1 10-11-81
DATE ANALYZED 10-13-%1 10-13~91
METHOD GC FID/3510 - -
as Diesel 0.05 1.5%» ND mg /L
as Motor 0Oil 0.5 1.2 ND mg /L

** Note: The positive result for the PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS as Diesel
analysi®s on this sample appears to be a lighter hydrocarbon

than Diesel.

*»x Note: Unueually high Benzene concentration contributed to Gasoline value.
Vial to vial variability apparent when sample was re-run at 500x dilution
for Benzene.




NET Client No: 18.02

NET Pacihic, Ine

NET Log No: 12311

tclient Name: Converse Consultants

®

Date:

Page: B

10-17-91

Ref: SHELL, 285 Hegenberger, Oakland, Project: B88-44-359-20

Descriptor, Lab Ro.

and Regults

Field Blank

10-08-91
1115
Reporting
Parameter Method Limit 100097 Units
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS -
VOLATILE (WATER) -
DILUTION FACTOR * 1
DATE ANALYZED 10-10-21
METHOD GC FID/5030 -
as Gasoline 0.05 KD mg/L
METHOD 602 -
DILUTION FACTOR =* 1
DATE ANALYZED 10=-10~-91
Benzene 0.5 RD ug/L
Ethylbenzene 0.5 WD ug/L
Toluene 0.5 0.7 ug/L
Xylenes, total 0.5 ND ug/L
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS -
EXTRACTABLE (WATER) -
DILUTION FACTOR * 1
DATE EXTRACTED 10-11-91
DATE ARALYZED 10-13-51
METHOD GC FID/3510 -
as Diesel 0.05 KD ng/L
as Motor QOil 0.5 ND mg/L




> - V .
R ® ®
N E Client Acct: 18.02 Date: 10-1&-91

‘client Name: Converse Consultants Page: 9
NET Leog No: 1311

NET Pacific. Inc

Ref: SHELL, 2B5 Hegenberger, Oakland, Project: BB8-44-359-20

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Cal Verf Duplicate
Reporting Stand % Biank Spike % Spike %
Farameter Limits Units Recovery Data Recovery Recovery RPD
Diesel 0.05 mg/L 115 XD CT T 1.1
Motor Oil 0.5 mg/L 124 ND N/A N/& N/B
Diesel 0.05 mg/L 120 ND 138 127 8.3
Motor 0il 0.5 mg/L 102 ND R/A N/A N/A
Gasoline 0.05 mg/L 95 ND 102 89 14
Benzene 0.5 ug/L 109 ND 113 100 12
Toluene 0.5 ug/L 107 ND 110 9% 11
Gascline 0.05 mg/L 97 ND 115 109 5.4
Benzene 0.5 ug/L 94 ND 107 102 4.8
Toluene 0.5 ug/L o5 ND 106 102 3.8

COMMENT: Blank Results were ND on other analytes tested,




and Monitoring Standards

2630, General Applicabflity of Article

tanks., Underground storage tam

installation.
if applicable.

{b) Sections 2631 and 2632 of this article specif
standards for all new underground storage tanks.

also be used.
shall comply with section 2635 of this article.

Authority:

Health and Safety Code 25299.3, 25299.7
Reference: .

Health and Safety Code 25281, 25291
40 CFR 280.20

Construction Standards for New Underground Storage Tanks

secondary levels of containment.

separate containment system.

applicable use. All o

underground storage tank sysiem s
testing organization.

July 1, 1992 for all other components.

~ following minimum information:

i1

Article 3. New Undarground Storage Tank Construction

{2) The standards in this article aEpl{ to owners of new underground storage

< installed between January 1, 1984 and the
effective date of these amendments, August 9, 1991, may be deemed to be in
compliance with the standards in this article if they were installed in
accordance with Federal and State standards that existed at the time of
However, the reguirements in Article 6 must be complied with

construction and monitoring
New underground storage
tanks that only store motor vehicle fuels may be constructed and monitored
pursuant to the standards specified in sections 2633 and 2634 of this article
in Vieu of those specified in sections 2631 and 2632 of this article.
However, if the construction standards in saction 2633 of this article are
used, then the monitoring standards of section 2634 of this article shall

(¢} A1l new underground storage tanks, iping, and secondary containment systems

hil new underground storage tanks including associated piping used for the
storage of hazardous substances shall be required to have primary and
Secondary containment can be manufagtured
as an integral part of the primary containment or it can be constructed as a

(b} A1 primary containment including any integral secondary containment system,
shall be designed and constructed according to an industry code or
engineering standard apﬁroved by an independent testing organization for the

ther components such as special accessories, fittinas.
coatings or linings, monitoring s¥stems and level controls used to form the
all bear an approval from an independent

This requirement shall become effective on

July 1, 1991 for underground storage tanks, January 1, 1992 for piping, and

The exterior surface of underground

storage tanks shall bear 2 mar ing, code stamp, or label showing the

CUEST /Zﬂaf
4% a4/

W3 0D~ TN LN el D =

Engineering standard used; - - N . )
Nominal diameter in feet; .
Hominal capacity in gallons;

Degree of Secondary Containment;

Useable capacity in gallons;

Design pressure in psig;

Maximum operating temperature in degrees Fahrenheit;
Construction materials;

Year manufactured; and

10) Manufacturer.

{c) A primary containment system with or without an integral secondary

containment system shall have wedr plates (striker plates) installed, center
to center, be{uw a1l accessible openings. The plates shail be made of steel
or other appropriate material if steel is not compatible with the hazardous
substance stoved. The width of the plate shall be at least eight inches on
each side, or shall be equal to the area of the accessible openin? or guide
tube, whichever is larger. The thickness of the steel plate shall be at
Jeast 1/8 inch and those made of other materials shall be of sufficient
thickness to provide equivalent protection. The plate, if under 1/4 inch
thick, shall be rolled to the contoiurs of the underground storage tank and

all plates shall be bonded or tack welded in place. .

A secondary containment system such as yaults, shall be designed and
constructed according to an engineering specification approved by a state
Ticensed engineer or according to a nationally recognized industry code or
engineering standard. The engineering specification shall include the
construction procedures. Materials used to construct the secondary
containment system shall have sufficient thickness, density, and corrosion
resistance to prevent structural weakening or damage to the secondary
containment system as a result of contact with an{ released hazardous
substance. The following requirements apply to all secondary containment
systems:

{1) The secondary containment system shall be constructed to provide at
least the following volumes:

{A) 100 percent of the usable c%pac1ty of the primary containment
system where only one primary container is within the secondary
containment system.

{8} 1In the case of mltiple primary containers within a single
secondary containment system, the secondary containment system
shall be large enough to contain 150 percent of the volume of the
largest primary container within it, or 10 percent of the aggregat
internal volume of all primary containers within the secondary .
containment system, whichevér is greater. When all primary
containers are completely enclosed within the secondar* containment
system, the restrictions of this subsection do not apply.

(2} If the secondary containment system is open te rainfall, it shall be
© constructed to accommodate the volume of precipitation which could enter
the secondary containment sysiem during a 24-hour, 25-year stora in
addition to the volume required in subsection (d)tl) of this section.

3.2




DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
ZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISIO
‘ASO SWAN WAY, ROOM 200 5
OAKLAND, CA 94621
PHONE NO. 510/271-4320
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UNDERGROUND TANK INSTALLATION PLAN
* * * Complete according to attached instructions * # *

1. Business Name .SHEL-L O“..« COMQAI\]Y
Business owner _OHELL Ol COMPANY .

2. Site Address

city _ OAKLAND Zip Phone

3. Mailing Address M%
510
city _CONCORD , (A, 2ip 94524 phone ©1S -

4. Land Owner SHELL. Qi COMPANY
adaress 1240 WILLOW FAss Road , SUITE 900

city, State _CQ_NQQ&D/, Ch. _ zip 94524~




corrosion, details of cathodic protection, plping ccatings, and any
special or unique equipgent not otherwise noted. 15 gallen minimum

overfill protection is ired. Attach appropria‘.manufacturer
brochures and instructicns for clarity.

Manufacturer Model |Size(gal.) |Material/Design |Contents

Monitoring Eq* [Model |[Manual/Autoiline leak Detect|Monitoring Meth

* a copy 9f thg manufacturer's brochure must be submitted with tank
installation diagrams. It must show test methods and procedures.

"Rev 9/91 2




Address . '
!hone _

City

License Type ID#
7. Submit Worker's Compensation Certificate copy
Name of Insurer

8. Contact person for installatioanﬁwﬂ%M@

Phon@to) 933-0578  Titie_ PROIETT ENGINEER

9. Submit 3 set of scaled Blue Prints: consisting of detailed
engineering descriptions of the installation and must include the
following information:

a) North Arrow, property Lines, location of all structures;

b) plan views and elevations of tanks, piping runs, and dispen;ers,
as well as schematics of all appurtenant equipment and monitoring
devices to be installed, utilities;

¢} Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.):

d) Depth to ground water; and

e) All existing tanks and piping in addition to the ones being
installed/modified.

f) electrical and wiring diagrams, including emergency shutoff.
g} installation specifications and construction standards to be
followed.

10. Enclose Deposit:
A deposit, payable to Alameda County for the amount indicated on
"~ the Alameda County Underground Storage Tank Fee Schedule, must
accompany the plans. The time spent on the project will be charged
on an hourly basis at the current service rate. Any refund at the
conclusion of the project will be refunded to the owner or his/her
designee.

* One complete copy of your approved plan must be at the construction
site at all times; a copy of your approved plan must also be sent
to the landowner.

11. Of the three sets of plans submitted, two will be returned after
review and approval. Next you must contact the appropriate fire
and building departments for any required permits. You must
schedule at least 3 days in advance for the following inspections:
piping inspection prior to covering, and final inspection prior to
operating. A precision test will be required on the system to
assure it does not leak. Any questions or problems should be
refered directly to the specialist assigned to your project.

"Rev 9/91 3




L« DL N WAL AL amE=m——T — 7 F
obtained in limited quantities from our office ana 1LILI Ll il
. .Francisco Bay Regi 1 Water Quality Contrel Board (510/464-1255).
Larger quantities be obtained directly fro he State Water
Resources Control Board at (916) 739-2421.

13. As-built plans are to be submitted within 30 days of completion.
Permit Application Forms A, B('s), and C('s) are to be submitted and
fees paid prior to operation of the tanks.

14. A written monitoring plan must be submitted prior to the operation
of the tank and prior to the issuance of a permit.

T declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statenents
and information provided above are correct and true.

15. These instructions do not apply in the city limits of Fremont,
Newark, Union City, Hayward, Pleasanton, Berkeley, or San leandro as
they enforce their own underground tank regulatory program.

T understand that information in addition to that provided above may be
needed in order to obtain an approval from the Department of
Fnvironmental Health and that no work is to begin on this project until
this plan is approved.

1 understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (occupational Safety and Health
Administration} requirements concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of
the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not
shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

once I have received my stamped, accepted installation plan, I will
contact the project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three
working days in advance of site work to schedule the required
inspections.

signature of Contractor

Name (please type)

Signature

Date

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (pleas e) é;;) ;

Signature ) - AG@UT 1’02. (S)lla(/ Oﬂf
v

Date /O/ 1??/5!(

"Rev 9/91 4
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* CONVEF. gEr= 55 Hawthorne Street, Suite 500

ENVIRONMENTAL e e ;_éfE San Francisco, California 94105-3906
: Telephone 415 543-4200
FAX 4156 777-3157

90 APR 26 &M 10: 30

7
April 19, 1980 @

88-44-359-20-585

Ms. Dyan Whyte

Water Resource Control Engineer
San Francisco Bay

Regional Water Quality Control Board
1800 Harrison, Suite 700

QOakland, California 94607

Subject: Addendum to Quarter 1, 1990 Report
Shell Oil Company
285 Hegenberger Road
Qakland, Galifornia

Dear Ms. Whyte:

Converse Environmental West (CEW) is providing your office with this
addendum to the Quarter 1, 1890 (Q1/90) for the Shell Oil company site at 285
Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California. CEW intends to verify the soil total
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g at 31,000 ppm) contained in SB-
5. During Quarter 2, 1990, CEW plans to install and sample one soil boring
(SB-14), adjacent to SB-5, for TPH-g, TPH-d, BTEX and lead (Drawing 11). The
soil boring is scheduled to be drilled, and properly abandoned, at the same
time as the proposed offsite monitoring well.

The Q1/90 report Potentiometric Map (Drawing 4) contained accidental typos
to contour lines 1.6 and 1.8. A revised copy is enclosed for your file. CEW
apologizes for any inconvenience this error may have caused you.

A Whely Owned S 2sidiary of
The Converse Protessional Group




88-44-358-20
Ms. Dyan Whyte
SFBRWQCB
April 19, 1890
Page 2

If you have any questions please call me at (415) 543-4200.
Very truly yours,

Converse Environmental West

Robin M. Breuer

Principal Regulatory Specialist
RMEB:dng

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Rafat Shahid - Alameda County Health Care Services (w/ encl.)
Mr. Paul Hayes - Shell Oil Company
Ms. Diane Lundquist - Shell Oil Company
Mr. Douglas Charlton - Converse Environmental West {(w/ encl.)

Converse Environmental West ' 285 HEGENBERGER 2\WHYTE.585




GAOUNOWATER FLOW
DIHEC TION Q190

HEGENBERGER ROAD

/ _ SCALE IN FEET
GROUNDWATER CONTOURS Base Map: Surveyed with Electronic Distance Moter by CEW, 1989,

{long dash where approximale, short dash
where inferred)

POTENTIOMETRIC MAP (Q1/90
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55 Hawthorne Street, Syite 500
San Eransisco€alifornia 9218 ;3906
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Telephone 415 543-4200
FAX 415 777-3157

7>
March 30, 1990 Cane X7/

I . :

iP W
i A
Ms. Penny Siizer ! L" - ”r’
San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board
1800 Harrison Street, Room 700

Oakland, California 945612

Subject: Shell Oil Company - Quarter 1, 1990 Report
285 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

Uh.
Dear Ms. Silzer: Mt

Enclosed please find one copy of the Shell Qil Company Quarterly Report of
Activities Quarter 1, 1990 prepared by Converse Environmental West (CEW) -
San Francisco. :

Please call if you have any questions.
Very truly yours,

T
,,.-”" }

Converse Environmental West T S

(7@(& MM - \

Enclosure ]

cc: Mr. Rafat Shahid - Alameda County Health Care Services (w/ encl.)
Ms. Robin M. Breuer - CEW (w/ encl.)

285 HEGENBERGER\SILZER.51¢

A Whally Owned Subsidiary of
The Converse Protessional Groun




ROBERT H. LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

ARCHITECTURE PLANNING ENGINEERING
800 LARKSPUR LANDING CIRCLE, #1255, LARKSPUR, CA 84939 - [475) 461-8890

December 16, 1987

Mr. Ariu Levi

Alameda County Environmental Health Ao ék{f“ T
Hazardous Materials Division e o
470-27th Street, #324 SN &y

Oakland, CA 94612 R Lo

RE: WASTE OIL TANK REMOVAIL AND INSTALLATION Sl e
SHELI, SERVICE STATION
285 HEGENBERGER ROAD
OAKLAND, CA
JOB #6571

Dear Ariu:

Enclosed is a revised Closure Plan for resubmittal for the above
project. Please void the previously submitted Closure Plan.

As per our phone conversation on Friday, December 11, I have =
also included the following information for the Health
Department’s approval of our Installation Plan.

Groundwater Level: I checked with Alameda County Flood

Contreol who said the ground water level was at a depth of 9 to
11 feet when checked on December of 1986 at the well located at
Adams and McCormick streets, approximately a half mile south of
the site. They said that the groundwater level of this well
would approximate the level of groundwater at the waste oil tank
location.

Waste 0il Tank/Monitoring System: Enclosed is the Owens-Corning
Fiberglas Double Wall Tank brochure. Pages 12 to 17 deal
specifically with the double wall tank fittings and the
hydrostatic tank monitoring system that will be installed at
this location.

Vadose Well: After review of both the revised Title XXIII and
the May 1987 Alameda County Water District Monitoring Guidelines
for Hazardous Materials Storage, it appears that monitoring
wells are not needed with new double wall tanks. These reports
indicate that the purpose of vadose wells is to detect leakage
of hazardous materials from single wall tanks into ground water
or soils. I have included Article 3 of Title XXIII, New
Underground Storage Tank Construction and Monitoring Standards
as well as the Administration and Enforcement Agencies section
of the ACWD Monitoring Guidelines for Hazardous Materials
Storage. Both are for your review.

BRANCHES: PETALUMA, CA (707) 785-1880 SACRAMENTO, CA (916)] £46-4003




CLOSURE FPLAN

Revised December 16, 1987

Facility Information

Facility Name: Shell 0il Service Staticn
Facility Address: 285 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, CA 94621
Business Phone: (415) 568~5191
Owner: Shell 0il Co.
Address: P.0. Box 4023
Concord, CA 94524
Contact Person: Ray Newsome
Telephone: (2415)676-1414, ext. 128

Contractor Information

General Contractor: Petroleum Engineering
11 West 9th Street
Santa Rosa, CA 95401
(707) 545=-0360

Tank Removal Contractor: Petroleum Engineering
11 West 9th Street
Santa Rosa, CA 95401

Soil Samples: BlaineTech Services
1370 Tully Road, #505
San Jose, CA 95122
(408) 723-3974

Soil Testing Lab: Sequoia Analytical Laboratory
2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9222




' L .

I. Sampling and Analysis Activities:

a) Samples are retrieved from either end of tank, placed
in brass tubes and placed into ice. A chain-of-
custody is made out and signed and delivered to the
lab.

B) Samples are analyzed for:

1) Waste 0il Tanks:
In soil: E.P.A. 503E (total oil and grease).
E.P.A. 8015 (high boiling fraction).
E.P.A. 8240 (solvent).

In water: E.P.A. 624 (low boiling point
fraction).

II. Decontamination of equipment:
A) Tanks are triple rinsed on site and inerted.

B) Tanks are place on trucks and delivered to a tank
facility for final cleaning and torch cutting.

III. Waste Materials to be disposed:

A) Rinsate from tank cleaning is placed on a Hazardous
Waste Manifest and disposed of at an authorized
facility.

B) Contaminated soil must be placed on a Hazardous Waste
Manifest and disposed of at an authorized facility.

- : . - - .
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SHELL OIL CORPORATION, &%
QUARTERLY REPORT TOTHE
CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD
County of ALAMEDA Date of Report: 09/25/89

Site ID: 204-5508-5504 285 HEGENBERGER City of OAKLAND

Actions in past three months: INSTALLED 1 /SAMPLED 9 WELLS; REVISED SITE MAP;
REVISED ONSITE GRADIENT; REVISED EXTENT OF SOIL AND GROUNDWATER
PLUMES.

Actions planned for next three months: DRILL AND SAMPLE 1 WELL AND 2 BORINGS,
CONTINUE GROUNDWATER MONITORING, AND RE-EVALUATE GRADIENT.

Soil contamination defined? No , Soil clean-up in progress? No
Free product plume defined? None Free produet clean-up in progress? None
Dig'lA mametine wlo—s -2 g9 No Dis'lkd const'nt clean-up in progress? No
-
V
v - _
?,)ﬂj' - ) 301 630 HIGH STREET City of OAKLAND
4 nonths: DRILLED AND SAMPLED 4 WELLS AND 1 BORING;

JWATER MONITORING; REVISED GEOMETRIES OF SOILL AND
- ... INSITE; AND REVISED GROUNDWATER GRADIENT.

Actions planned for next three months: DRILL AND SAMPLE 3 BORINGS; CONTINUE
GROUNDWATER MONITORING; PREPARE QUARTERLY REPORT.

Soil contamination defined? No Sail clean-up in progress? No
Free product plume defined? None Free product clean-up in progress? None
Dis'ld const'nt plume defined? No Dis'ld const'nt clean-up in progress? No

Contractor. CONVERSE

Converse Environmental West 2 SHELL PROJECT\REPORT
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Permit Application

B0 New Permit [ ¢a Installed before July 1, 1984 ; ;
Ca: Provisional Permit oa Instalted after July 1, 1984 {1 os Renewed Permit O oe Amended Permit
1 Owner
Name {Corporation Incwidual or Public Agency?
SHELL OIL COMPANY
Street Addeass City Stalg 21P
P.O. BOX 4023 CONCORD Ca 94524
I Facifity
Farity Name Oeater /Foraman Superasar
SHELL OIL SERVICE STATION BILLY M. HAYES
Slreet Adivess Nearest Cross Stregt
285 HEGENBERGER RQAD LEET DRIVE
City Caurly 2P
OAKLAND ALAMEDA
Maing Address Ciy Slate Zie
RAY NEWSOME, SHELL OIL COMPANY, ¢v.por4022 | CONCORD CA | 94524
Phane wrares code Type of Business
(415) 676-1414 Ext.128 O¢o! Gasoline Station Doz Other: _____ S
b "iif: o ESTTTYA'NERS Rural Areas |Townshe Range Sechon
Only:
IIT 24 Hour Emergency Contact Person
Days Name (last rame tran ano Phone w area code Mights Name (1as! name st and Phonn w arra coae ,
BILLY M. HAYES (415) 568-5191 RAY NEWSOME (4]%)%14-043A

COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING ON A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH CONTAINER

IV Description

Container Number [ !N 15 00 NUITDET ASSIGN O

A ¥lo Tank O Other:

B. Manufacturer {if appropria!e)iOWENS‘c NING  vear of Mig. . |C. Year Instalied: 12/87 O uUnknown

D. Container Capacity: 550 gallons 0 Unknown | E. Does the Container Store (Check One): ¥la Waste [z Product

F. Does the Container Store Motor Vehicle Fuel or Waste Qit? XJo Yes Doz No If Yes. Check appropriate box{es).

Oo Unleaded Doz Reguiar o2 Premium o4 Diesel Klos Waste OQil [ os Other (List):
H you answered yes; do not complete Patt VIlI,

V Container Construction

A Thickness of Primary Containment: .0 .« 24 o Gauge Finches Clem O Unknown

B. O Vaulted {Located in an underground Vauit.) B o2 Non-vaulted o3z Unknown

C. %X Double Walled Oz Singie Walled O o3 Lined

0. Oo: Carbon Steel O c2 Stainless Steel & o Fiberglass [ a4 Polyvinyl Chlande O es Concrete O es Alumirium
O o Steel Clad [ os Bronze 0 ea Composite I 1o Non-metatlic 0O « Earthen Walls

0O 2 Unknown (313 Other




t “'l . .
L]

Contalner Construction

E. Do Rubber Lined O 0z Alkyd Lining B ¢2 Epoxy Lining [0 e Phenglic Lining O s Gtass Lining O s Clay Lining

Kl o Unlined Qs Unknown Qs Other:

F. O Polyethlene Wrap O-02 Vinyl Wrapping O ea Cathodic Protection

O os Unknown Oos None Oos tar or asphait O os Other

V1 Piping

A, Aboveground Piping: O o) Double-walled pipe [ o2 Concrete-lined trench [0 os Gravity {J o« Pressure [Jos Suction
{_(Check) appropriate box{es) [} os Unknown Ko7 None

B. Underground Piping: [Xov Double-wallied pipe (Joz Concrete-lined trench [Jeos Gravity [Jos Pressyre 0 os Suction
[[{Check) appropriate box(es) ] 1 os Unknown O o7 None

VII Leak Detectlon

O Visual O oz Stock Inventory Oz Tile Drain O 0a Vapor Snift Wells @ os Sensor Instrument

0O & Ground Water Monitaring Welis O or Pressure Test s Internal Inspection O @ None

1w Cther

VIII Chemical Composition of Materlals Currently or Previously Stored in Underground Containers
It you checked yes to IV -F you are not required 10 camplete this section.

currently  previousiy Chemdesl Do Nor Use Commerciagl Mame  (Use adddional paper 1of more room
slored stored CAS ¥ (It knawn)
Oot Do

HEEE

Om O

L]
HEENEN
| |

| L]
| |
L N l

I
[ L]
L]

Is Container located on an Agriculturat Farm? Qo Yes Xl No

Person Filing (Signature) (7. Y. ,:’L;_; Phone w/ aroa ot
D(Véy(u/@f/(/ , (415) 461-8890

~" ROBERT H. LEE & ASSOCIATES
For Local Agency Use Only

AGENCY MNAME cLYr LOUNTY

CONTRCT PERSON PHOWE W/AREA COOE

INSPECTION DATE (15T INSPECTION) PERMIT APPROVAL DATE PERM!T ID, NUMBER

FOR STATE USE ONLY

STATE ID. NUMBER Acoouniing Number Crunly Number

Date Recmved am : Doz Caa






